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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, (this “Quarterly Report”), contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the “Exchange Act”). Any statements about our expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, assumptions,
future events or performance are not historical facts and may be forward looking. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to,
statements about:
 
 • the commercialization of NERLYNX® (neratinib) tablets (“NERLYNX”);
 
 • the development of our drug candidates, including when we expect to undertake, initiate and complete clinical trials of our drug candidates;
 
 • the anticipated timing of regulatory filings;
 
 • the regulatory approval of our drug candidates;
 
 • our use of clinical research organizations and other contractors;
 
 • our ability to find collaborative partners for research, development and commercialization of potential products;
 
 • efforts of our sub-licensees to obtain regulatory approval and commercialize NERLYNX in areas outside the United States;
 
 • our ability to market any of our products;
 
 • our expectations regarding our costs and expenses;
 
 • our anticipated capital requirements and estimates regarding our needs for additional financing;
 
 • our ability to compete against other companies and research institutions;
 
 • our ability to secure adequate protection for our intellectual property;
 
 • our intention and ability to vigorously defend against any litigation to which we are or may become party;
 
 • our ability to in-license additional drugs;
 
 • our ability to attract and retain key personnel; and
 
 • our ability to obtain adequate financing on favorable terms or at all.
 

These statements are often, but not always, made through the use of words or phrases such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “plan,” “project,”
“continuing,” “ongoing,” “expect,” “believe,” “intend” and similar words or phrases. Accordingly, these statements involve estimates, assumptions and
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in them. Discussions containing these forward-looking statements
may be found throughout this Quarterly Report, including, in Part I, the section entitled “Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations.” These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, including the risks discussed in Part I, Item 1A.
“Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, and this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, that could cause our
actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. Such risks should be considered in evaluating our prospects and future
financial performance. We undertake no obligation to update the forward-looking statements or to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this
document.
 

 



Table of Contents
 

Part I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 
 

PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

 

  March 31, 2024   
December 31,

2023  
ASSETS         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 76,751  $ 84,585 
Marketable securities   30,412   11,354 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit loss of $ 990 and $881   24,584   47,837 
Inventory   7,100   7,080 
Prepaid expenses, current   3,924   4,417 
Other assets, current   255   912 

Total current assets   143,026   156,185 
Lease right-of-use assets, net   7,023   7,792 
Property and equipment, net   757   855 
Intangible assets, net   58,436   60,871 
Restricted cash, long-term   2,091   2,091 
Prepaid expenses and other, long-term   2,816   2,734 

Total assets  $ 214,149  $ 230,528 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 8,964  $ 6,889 
Accrued expenses, current   37,716   52,721 
Post-marketing commitment liability, current   1,205   975 
Lease liabilities, current   4,977   4,800 
Current portion of long-term debt   45,329   33,997 

Total current liabilities   98,191   99,382 
Accrued expenses, long-term   121   121 
Lease liabilities, long-term   5,738   7,034 
Post-marketing commitment liability, long-term   4,426   4,890 
Long-term debt, net   54,691   65,659 

Total liabilities   163,167   177,086 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)           
Stockholders’ equity:         

Common stock - $.0001 par value per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 48,214,663 shares issued
and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and 47,646,787 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023   5   5 
Additional paid-in capital   1,400,982   1,398,605 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (26)   (4)
Accumulated deficit   (1,349,979)   (1,345,164)

Total stockholders’ equity   50,982   53,442 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 214,149  $ 230,528 

 
See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2024   2023  
Revenues:         

Product revenue, net  $ 40,279  $ 46,794 
Royalty revenue   3,487   5,981 

Total revenue   43,766   52,775 
Operating costs and expenses:         

Cost of sales   10,728   13,218 
Selling, general and administrative   21,750   22,486 
Research and development   13,587   12,706 

Total operating costs and expenses   46,065   48,410 
(Loss) income from operations   (2,299)   4,365 
Other income (expenses):         

Interest income   972   537 
Interest expense   (3,359)   (3,312)
Other income (expense)   91   (42)

Total other expenses, net   (2,296)   (2,817)
Net (loss) income before income taxes  $ (4,595)  $ 1,548 

Income tax expense   (220)   (147)
Net (loss) income  $ (4,815)  $ 1,401 

Net (loss) income per share of common stock—basic  $ (0.10)  $ 0.03 

Net (loss) income per share of common stock—diluted  $ (0.10)  $ 0.03 

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding—basic   48,189,256   46,636,083 

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding—diluted   48,189,256   47,157,904 
 

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 

2



Table of Contents
 

PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2024   2023  
Net (loss) income  $ (4,815)  $ 1,401 
Other comprehensive loss:         

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities, net of tax of $ 0   (22)   — 
Comprehensive (loss) income  $ (4,837)  $ 1,401 
 

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS ’ EQUITY

(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

 
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024              
              Accumulated          
          Additional   Other          
  Common Stock   Paid-in   Comprehensive   Accumulated      
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Loss   Deficit   Total  
Balance at December 31, 2023   47,646,787  $ 5  $ 1,398,605  $ (4)  $ (1,345,164)  $ 53,442 

Stock-based compensation   —   —   2,377   —   —   2,377 
Shares issued or restricted stock units
vested under employee stock plans   567,876   —   —   —   —   — 
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale
securities   —   —   —   (22)   —   (22)
Net loss   —   —   —   —   (4,815)   (4,815)

Balance at March 31, 2024   48,214,663  $ 5  $ 1,400,982  $ (26)  $ (1,349,979)  $ 50,982 
 
For the Three Months Ended March
31, 2023                         
              Accumulated          
          Additional   Other          
  Common Stock   Paid-in   Comprehensive   Accumulated      
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Loss   Deficit   Total  
Balance at December 31, 2022   46,345,660  $ 5  $ 1,388,358  $ —  $ (1,366,755)  $ 21,608 

Stock-based compensation   —   —   2,838   —   —   2,838 
Shares issued or restricted stock units
vested under employee stock plans   317,939   —   —   —   —   — 
Net income   —   —   —   —   1,401   1,401 

Balance at March 31, 2023   46,663,599  $ 5  $ 1,391,196  $ —  $ (1,365,354)  $ 25,847 
 

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2024   2023  
Operating activities:         

Net (loss) income  $ (4,815)  $ 1,401 
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by operating activities:         
Depreciation and amortization   2,897   2,878 
Stock-based compensation   2,377   2,838 
Provision for credit loss   110   — 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   23,143   9,186 
Inventory   (20)   635 
Prepaid expenses and other   411   870 
Other current assets   657   1,980 
Accounts payable   2,075   2,149 
Operating lease assets and liabilities, net   (350)   (250)
Accrued expenses and other   (15,005)   (18,811)
Post-marketing commitment liability   (234)   (233)

Net cash provided by operating activities   11,246   2,643 
Investing activities:         

Purchase of available-for-sale securities   (24,974)   (4,950)
Maturity of available-for-sale securities   5,894   — 
Purchase of intangible assets   —   (12,500)

Net cash used in investing activities   (19,080)   (17,450)
Financing activities:         
Net cash provided by financing activities   —   — 
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (7,834)   (14,807)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   86,676   78,792 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   78,842   63,985 
         
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:         

Interest paid  $ 2,907  $ 2,907 
Income taxes paid  $ 122  $ 142 

 
See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
 
Note 1—Business and Basis of Presentation:
 
Business and Liquidity:
 

Puma Biotechnology, Inc., (the “Company”) is a biopharmaceutical company based in Los Angeles, California that develops and commercializes
innovative products to enhance cancer care and improve treatment outcomes for patients. The Company is currently commercializing NERLYNX®, an
oral version of neratinib (“NERLYNX”), for the treatment of HER2-positive breast cancer. Additionally, the Company recently in-licensed, and is
responsible for global development and commercialization of, alisertib. Alisertib is a selective, small molecule inhibitor of aurora kinase A that is designed
to disrupt mitosis leading to apoptosis of rapidly proliferating tumor cells dependent on aurora kinase. The Company believes alisertib has potential
application in the treatment of a range of different cancer types, including hormone receptor positive breast cancer, triple-negative breast cancer
and small cell lung cancer.
 

The Company has one subsidiary, Puma Biotechnology, B.V., a Netherlands company. The consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.
 

The Company has incurred significant operating losses since its inception. While the Company has previously reported net income, we cannot
assure that we will continue to do so and will need to continue to generate significant revenue to sustain operations and successfully commercialize
neratinib. In 2017, the Company received U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) approval for its first product, NERLYNX® (neratinib), formerly
known as PB272 (neratinib, oral), for the extended adjuvant treatment of adult patients with early stage HER2-overexpressed/amplified breast cancer
following adjuvant trastuzumab-based therapy. Following FDA approval in  July 2017, NERLYNX became available by prescription in the United States,
and the Company commenced commercialization.
 

In February 2020, NERLYNX was also approved by the FDA in combination with capecitabine for the treatment of adult patients with advanced or
metastatic HER2-positive breast cancer who have received two or more prior anti- HER2-based regimens in the metastatic setting.
 

In 2018, the European Commission (“EC”) granted marketing authorization for NERLYNX in the EU for the extended adjuvant treatment of adult
patients with early stage hormone receptor positive HER2-overexpressed/amplified breast cancer and who are less than one year from the completion of
prior adjuvant trastuzumab-based therapy.
 

The Company is required to make substantial payments to Pfizer upon the achievement of certain milestones and has contractual obligations for
clinical trial contracts.
 

The Company has entered into other exclusive sub-license agreements with various parties to pursue regulatory approval, if necessary, and
commercialize NERLYNX, if approved, in many regions outside the United States, including Europe (excluding Russia and Ukraine), Australia, Canada,
China, Southeast Asia, Israel, South Korea, and various countries and territories in Central and South America. The Company plans to continue to
pursue commercialization of NERLYNX in other countries outside the United States, if approved.

 
In September 2022, the Company entered into an exclusive license agreement with a subsidiary of Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited

(“Takeda”) to license the worldwide research and development and commercial rights to alisertib, a selective, small-molecule, orally administered inhibitor
of aurora kinase A. 
 

The Company has reported net loss of approximately  $4.8 million and cash provided by operations of approximately $ 11.2 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2024. The Company’s commercialization, research and development or marketing efforts  may require funding in addition to the
cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities totaling approximately $107.2 million at  March 31, 2024.
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The Company believes that its existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities as of  March 31, 2024 and proceeds that will become
available to the Company through product sales and sub-license payments are sufficient to satisfy its operating cash needs, including amounts due under
the Company’s Note Purchase Agreement with Athyrium Opportunities IV Co-Invest 1 LP (“Athyrium”), for at least one year after the filing of the
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q in which these financial statements are included. The Company continues to remain dependent on its ability to obtain
sufficient funding to sustain operations and continue to successfully commercialize neratinib in the United States. While the Company has been
successful in raising capital in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. The Company’s ability to obtain funding 
may be adversely impacted by uncertain market and economic condition s, including the Company’s success in commercializing neratinib
and unfavorable decisions of regulatory authorities or adverse clinical trial results. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.
Additionally, the terms of the Company’s Note Purchase Agreement place restrictions on the Company’s ability to operate the business and on the
Company’s financial flexibility, and the Company  may be unable to achieve the revenue necessary to satisfy the minimum revenue and cash balance
covenants as specified in the agreement.

 
Since its inception through March 31, 2024, the Company’s financing has primarily consisted of proceeds from product, royalty and license

revenue, public offerings of its common stock, private equity placements, and various debt instruments.
 
In the opinion of management, the included disclosures are adequate, and the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial

statements contain all adjustments necessary for a fair statement of our consolidated financial position as of  March 31, 2024. Such adjustments are of a
normal and recurring nature and certain reclassifications of previously reported amounts have been made to conform to the current year presentation.
The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2023 was derived from audited annual financial statements but does not contain all of
the footnote disclosures from the audited annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated results of operations for the quarter ended March 31,
2024 are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results of operations that may be expected for the fiscal year ending  December 31, 2024.
 
Note 2—Significant Accounting Policies:
 

The significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these unaudited consolidated financial statements are as follows:
 
Principles of Consolidation:
 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary. All intercompany balances and
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
 
Segment Reporting:
 

Management has determined that the Company operates in one business segment, which is the development and commercialization of innovative
products to enhance cancer care.
 
Use of Estimates:
 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) in the United States,
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the balance sheet, and reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the period presented. Accordingly, actual results could
differ from those estimates.
 

Significant estimates include estimates for variable consideration for which reserves were established. These estimates are included in the
calculation of net revenues and include trade discounts and allowances, product returns, provider chargebacks and discounts, government rebates, payor
rebates, and other incentives, such as voluntary patient assistance, and other allowances that are offered within contracts between the Company and its
customers, payors, and other indirect customers relating to the Company’s sale of its products.
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Net (Loss) Income per Share of Common Stock:
 

Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock is computed by dividing net (loss) income available to common stockholders by the weighted-
average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the periods presented, as required by Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”), ASC
260, Earnings per Share . For purposes of calculating diluted net (loss) income per share of common stock, the denominator includes both the weighted-
average number of shares of common stock outstanding and the number of dilutive common stock equivalents, such as stock options, restricted stock
units (“RSUs”) and warrants. A common stock equivalent is not included in the denominator when calculating diluted earnings per common share if the
effect of such common stock equivalent would be anti-dilutive and a net loss is reported.
 

Our potentially dilutive securities include potential common shares related to our stock options and RSUs granted in connection with the Puma
Biotechnology, Inc. 2011 Incentive Award Plan and the Puma Biotechnology, Inc. 2017 Employment Inducement Incentive Award Plan. Diluted earnings
per share (“Diluted EPS”) considers the impact of potentially dilutive securities except in periods in which there is a loss because the inclusion of the
potential common shares would have an anti-dilutive effect. Diluted EPS excludes the impact of potential common shares related to our stock options in
periods in which the option exercise price is greater than the average market price of our common stock for the period. The following potentially dilutive
outstanding common stock equivalents for the respective periods were excluded from diluted net (loss) income per share because of their anti-dilutive
effect:

 
 

  For the Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2024   2023  
Options outstanding   4,776,926   4,658,944 
Warrant outstanding   2,116,250   2,116,250 
Unvested restricted stock units   1,046,164   487,305 
Totals   7,939,340   7,262,499 

 
The 2,116,250 shares underlying the warrant will not have an impact on our diluted net (loss) income per share until the average market price of

our common stock exceeds the exercise price of $16 per share (see Note 10—Stockholders’ Equity).
 

A reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted net (loss) income per share of common stock computations is as
follows (in thousands, except share and per share amounts):
 

  For the Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2024   2023  
Numerator:         

Net (loss) income  $ (4,815)  $ 1,401 
Denominator:         

Weighted average common stock outstanding for basic net (loss) income per share   48,189,256   46,636,083 
Net effect of dilutive common stock equivalents   —   521,821 
Weighted average common stock outstanding for diluted net (loss) income per share   48,189,256   47,157,904 

Net (loss) income per share of common stock         
Basic  $ (0.10)  $ 0.03 
Diluted  $ (0.10)  $ 0.03 

 
Revenue Recognition:
 

Under ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASC 606”), the Company recognizes revenue when its customer obtains control
of the promised goods or services, in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or
services. The Company had no contracts with customers until the FDA approved NERLYNX on July 17, 2017. Subsequent to receiving FDA approval,
the Company entered into a limited number of arrangements with specialty pharmacies and specialty distributors in the United States to distribute
NERLYNX. These arrangements are the Company’s initial contracts with customers. The Company has determined that these sales channels with
customers are similar.
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Product Revenue, Net:
 

The Company sells NERLYNX to a limited number of specialty pharmacies and specialty distributors in the United States. These customers
subsequently resell the Company’s products to patients and certain medical centers or hospitals. In addition to distribution agreements with these
customers, the Company enters into arrangements with health care providers and payors that provide for government mandated and/or privately
negotiated rebates, chargebacks and discounts with respect to the purchase of the Company’s products.
 

The Company recognizes revenue on product sales when the specialty pharmacy or specialty distributor, as applicable, obtains control of the
Company’s product, which occurs at a point in time (upon delivery). Product revenue is recorded net of applicable reserves for variable consideration,
including discounts and allowances. The Company’s payment terms range between 10 and 68 days.

 
Product revenue also consists of product sales under sub-license agreements to our sub-licensees, who then sell into their respective international

territories.
 
Shipping and handling costs for product shipments occur prior to the customer obtaining control of the goods and are recorded in cost of sales.

 
If taxes should be collected from customers relating to product sales and remitted to governmental authorities, they will be excluded from revenue.

The Company expenses incremental costs of obtaining a contract when incurred if the expected amortization period of the asset that the Company would
have recognized is one year or less. However, no such costs were incurred during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

 
Reserves for Variable Consideration:

 
Revenue from product sales is recorded at the net sales price (transaction price), which includes estimates of variable consideration for which

reserves are established. Components of variable consideration include trade discounts and allowances, product returns, provider chargebacks and
discounts, government rebates, payor rebates, and other incentives, such as voluntary patient assistance, and other allowances that are offered within
contracts between the Company and its customers, payors, and other indirect customers relating to the Company’s sale of its products. These reserves,
as detailed below, are based on the related sales, and are classified as reductions of accounts receivable, net when the right of offset exists in
accordance with Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) ASU 2013-1, Balance Sheet (Topic 210): Clarifying the Scope of Disclosures about Offsetting
Assets and Liabilities, or as a current liability. These estimates take into consideration a range of possible outcomes that are probability-weighted in
accordance with the expected value method in ASC 606 for relevant factors such as current contractual and statutory requirements, specific known
market events and trends, industry data, and forecasted customer buying and payment patterns. Overall, these reserves reflect the Company’s best
estimates of the amount of consideration to which it is entitled based on the terms of the respective underlying contracts.
 

The amount of variable consideration that is included in the transaction price may be constrained and is included in the net sales price only to the
extent that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of the cumulative revenue recognized under the contract will not occur in a future period.
The Company’s analyses also contemplated application of the constraint in accordance with the guidance, under which it determined a significant
reversal of revenue would not be probable to occur in a future period for the estimates detailed below as of March 31, 2024, and, therefore, the
transaction price was not reduced further during the quarter ended March 31, 2024. Actual amounts of consideration ultimately received may differ from
the Company’s estimates. If actual results in the future vary from the Company’s estimates, the Company will adjust these estimates, which would affect
net product revenue and earnings in the period such variances become known.
 

Trade Discounts and Allowances:
 

The Company generally provides customers with discounts, which include incentive fees that are explicitly stated in the Company’s contracts and
are recorded as a reduction of revenue in the period the related product revenue is recognized. The reserve for discounts is established in the same
period that the related revenue is recognized, together with reductions to accounts receivable, net on the consolidated balance sheets. In addition, the
Company compensates its customers for sales order management, data, and distribution services. The Company has determined such services received
to date are not distinct from the Company’s sale of products to its customers and, therefore, these payments have been recorded as a reduction of
revenue within the condensed consolidated statements of operations.
 

Product Returns:
 

Consistent with industry practice, the Company offers the specialty pharmacies and specialty distributors that are its customers limited product
return rights for damaged and expiring product, provided it is within a specified period around the product expiration date as set forth in the applicable
individual distribution agreement. The Company estimates the amount of its product sales that may be returned by its customers and records this
estimate as a reduction of product revenue, net in the period the related product revenue is recognized, as well as a reduction to accounts receivable, net
on the consolidated balance sheets. The Company currently estimates product returns using its own sales information, including its visibility into the
inventory remaining in the distribution channel. The Company has an insignificant amount of returns to date and believes that returns of its products will
continue to be minimal.
 

Provider Chargebacks and Discounts:
 

Chargebacks for fees and discounts to providers represent the estimated obligations resulting from contractual commitments to sell products to
qualified healthcare providers at prices lower than the list prices charged to its customers who directly purchase the product from the Company.
Customers charge the Company for the difference between what they pay for the product and the ultimate selling price to the qualified healthcare
providers. The reserve for chargebacks is established in the same period the related revenue is recognized, resulting in a reduction of product revenue,
net and a reduction to accounts receivable, net on the consolidated balance sheets. Chargeback amounts are generally determined at the time of resale
to the qualified healthcare provider by customers, and the Company generally issues credits for such amounts within a few weeks of the customer’s
notification to the Company of the resale. Chargebacks consist of credits the Company expects to issue for units that remain in the distribution channel at
each reporting period-end that the Company expects will be sold to qualified healthcare providers and chargebacks that customers have claimed, but for
which the Company has not yet issued a payment.
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Government Rebates:
 

The Company is subject to discount obligations under state Medicaid programs and Medicare. These reserves are recorded in the same period the
related revenue is recognized, resulting in a reduction of product revenue, net and the establishment of a current liability, which is included in accrued
expenses on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company’s liability for these rebates consists of invoices received for claims from prior
quarters that have not been paid or for which an invoice has not yet been received, estimates of claims for the current quarter, and estimates of future
claims that will be made for product that has been recognized as revenue, but which remains in the distribution channel at the end of each reporting
period.
 

Payor Rebates:
 

The Company contracts with certain private payor organizations, primarily insurance companies and pharmacy benefit managers, for the payment
of rebates with respect to utilization of its products. The Company estimates these rebates and records such estimates in the same period the related
revenue is recognized, resulting in a reduction of product revenue, net and the establishment of a current liability, which is included in accrued expenses
on the consolidated balance sheets.
 

Other Incentives:
 

Other incentives the Company offers include voluntary patient assistance programs, such as the co-pay assistance program, which are intended to
provide financial assistance to qualified commercially insured patients with prescription drug co-payments required by payors. The calculation of the
accrual for co-pay assistance is based on an estimate of claims and the cost per claim that the Company expects to receive associated with product that
has been recognized as revenue but remains in the distribution channel at the end of each reporting period. The adjustments are recorded in the same
period the related revenue is recognized, resulting in a reduction of product revenue and the establishment of a current liability, which is included as a
component of accrued expenses on the consolidated balance sheets.
 

License Revenue:
 

The Company also recognizes license revenue under certain of the Company’s sub-license agreements that are within the scope of ASC 606. The
terms of these agreements may contain multiple performance obligations, which may include licenses and research and development activities. The
Company evaluates these agreements under ASC 606 to determine the distinct performance obligations. Non-refundable, upfront fees that are not
contingent on any future performance and require no consequential continuing involvement by the Company, are recognized as revenue when the
license term commences and the licensed data, technology or product is delivered. The Company defers recognition of non-refundable upfront license
fees if the performance obligations are not satisfied.
 

Prior to recognizing revenue, the Company makes estimates of the transaction price, including variable consideration that is subject to a constraint.
Amounts of variable consideration are included in the transaction price to the extent that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of
cumulative revenue recognized will not occur and when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.
 

If there are multiple distinct performance obligations, the Company allocates the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation based on
its relative standalone selling price. The standalone selling price is generally determined based on the prices charged to customers or using expected
cost-plus margin. Revenue is recognized by measuring the progress toward complete satisfaction of the performance obligations using an input
measure.
 

Since 2018, the Company has entered into sub-license agreements with certain sub-licensees in territories outside of the United States. These
sub-licensing agreements grant certain intellectual property rights and set forth various obligations with respect to actions such as development, pursuit
and maintenance of regulatory approvals, commercialization and supply of NERLYNX in the sub-licensees’ respective territories.
 

License fees under the sub-license agreements include one-time upfront payments when each sub-license agreement was executed and potential
additional one-time milestone payments due to the Company upon successful completion of certain performance obligations, such as achieving
regulatory approvals or sales target thresholds, and potential double-digit royalties on sales of the licensed product, calculated as a percentage of net
sales of the licensed product throughout each sub-licensee’s respective territory.
 

As of March 31, 2024 the total potential milestone payments that would be due to the Company upon achievement of all respective performance
obligations under the sub-license agreements is approximately $579.8 million. At this time, the Company cannot estimate if or when these milestone-
related performance obligations might be achieved.
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Royalty Revenue:
 

For sub-license agreements that are within the scope of ASC 606, the Company recognizes revenue when the related sales occur in accordance
with the sales-based royalty exception under ASC 606-10-55-65.
 

Royalty revenue consists of consideration earned related to international sales of NERLYNX made by the Company’s sub-licensees in their
respective territories. The Company recognizes royalty revenue when the performance obligations have been satisfied. Royalty revenue was $3.5 million
and $6.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
 

Royalty Expenses:
 

Royalties incurred in connection with the Company’s license agreement with Pfizer, as disclosed in Note 12—Commitments and Contingencies,
are expensed to cost of sales as revenue from product sales is recognized.

 
Research and Development Expenses:
 

Research and development expenses (“R&D expenses”) are charged to operations as incurred. The major components of R&D expenses include
clinical manufacturing costs, clinical trial expenses, consulting and other third-party costs, salaries and employee benefits, stock-based compensation
expense, supplies and materials, and allocations of various overhead costs. Clinical trial expenses include, but are not limited to, investigator fees, site
costs, comparator drug costs, and clinical research organization (“CRO”) costs. In the normal course of business, the Company contracts with third
parties to perform various clinical trial activities in the ongoing development of potential products. The financial terms of these agreements are subject to
negotiation and variations from contract to contract and may result in uneven payment flows. Payments under the contracts depend on factors such as
the achievement of certain events, the successful enrollment of patients and the completion of portions of the clinical trial or similar conditions. The
Company’s accruals for clinical trials are based on estimates of the services received and efforts expended pursuant to contracts with numerous clinical
trial sites, cooperative groups and CROs. As actual costs become known, the Company adjusts its accruals in that period.
 

In instances where the Company enters into agreements with third parties for clinical trials and other consulting activities, upfront amounts are
recorded to prepaid expenses and other in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and expensed as services are performed or as the underlying
goods are delivered. If the Company does not expect the services to be rendered or goods to be delivered, any remaining capitalized amounts for non-
refundable upfront payments are charged to expense immediately. Amounts due under such arrangements may be either fixed fee or fee for service, and
may include upfront payments, monthly payments and payments upon the completion of milestones or receipt of deliverables.
 

Costs related to the acquisition of technology rights and patents for which development work is still in process are charged to operations as
incurred and considered a component of R&D expenses.

 
Acquired In-Process Research and Development Expense:
 

The Company has acquired, and may continue to acquire, the rights to develop new drug candidates. Payments to acquire a new drug candidate
are immediately expensed as acquired in-process research and development provided that the drug candidate has not achieved regulatory approval for
marketing and, absent obtaining such approval, has no alternative future use.
 
Stock-Based Compensation:
 

Stock Option Awards:
 

ASC Topic 718, Compensation-Stock Compensation (“ASC 718”) requires the fair value of all share-based payments to employees and
nonemployees, including grants of stock options, to be recognized in the statement of operations over the requisite service period. Under ASC 718,
employee and nonemployee option grants are generally valued at the grant date and those valuations do not change once they have been established.
The fair value of each option award is estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Method. As allowed by ASC 718, the
Company’s estimate of expected volatility is based on its average volatilities using its past eight years of publicly traded history. The risk-free rate for
periods within the contractual life of the option is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant valuation. Option forfeitures are
estimated when the option is granted to reduce the option expense to be recognized over the life of the award. The estimated forfeiture rate considers
historical employee turnover rates stratified into employee pools, actual forfeiture experience and other factors. The option expense is adjusted upon the
actual forfeiture of a stock option grant and the Company periodically revises the estimated forfeiture rate in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ
from those estimates. Due to its limited history of stock option exercises, the Company uses the simplified method to determine the expected life of the
option grants. Compensation expense related to modified stock options is measured based on the fair value for the awards as of the modification date.
Any incremental compensation expense arising from the excess of the fair value of the awards on the modification date compared to the fair value of the
awards immediately before the modification date is recognized at the modification date or ratably over the requisite service period, as appropriate.
 

Restricted Stock Units:
 

RSUs are valued on the grant date and the fair value of the RSUs is equal to the market price of the Company’s common stock on the grant date.
The RSU expense is recognized over the requisite service period. When the requisite service period begins prior to the grant date (because the service
inception date occurs prior to the grant date), the Company is required to begin recognizing compensation cost before there is a measurement date (i.e.,
the grant date). The service inception date is the beginning of the requisite service period. If the service inception date precedes the grant date, accrual
of compensation cost for periods before the grant date shall be based on the fair value of the award at the reporting date. In the period in which the grant
date occurs, cumulative compensation cost shall be adjusted to reflect the cumulative effect of measuring compensation cost based on fair value at the
grant date rather than the fair value previously used at the service inception date (or any subsequent reporting date). RSU forfeitures are estimated
when the RSU is granted to reduce the RSU expense to be recognized over the life of the award. The estimated forfeiture rate considers historical
employee turnover rates stratified into employee pools, actual forfeiture experience and other factors. The RSU expense is adjusted upon the actual
forfeiture of an RSU grant and the Company periodically revises the estimated forfeiture rate in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from those
estimates. Compensation expense related to modified RSUs is measured based on the fair value for the awards as of the modification date. Any
incremental compensation expense arising from the excess of the fair value of the awards on the modification date compared to the fair value of the
awards immediately before the modification date is recognized at the modification date or ratably over the requisite service period, as appropriate.
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Warrants:
 

Warrants (see Note 10—Stockholders’ Equity) granted to employees and nonemployees are valued at the fair value of the instrument on the grant
date and are recognized in the condensed statement of operations over the requisite service period. When the requisite service period precedes the
grant date and a market condition exists in the warrant, the Company values the warrant using the Monte Carlo Simulation Method. When the terms of
the warrant become fixed, the Company values the warrant using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Method. As allowed by ASC 718, the Company’s
estimate of expected volatility is based on its average volatilities using its publicly traded history. The risk-free rate for periods within the contractual life of
the warrant is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant valuation. In determining the value of the warrant until the terms are
fixed, the Company factors in the probability of the market condition occurring and several possible scenarios. When the requisite service period
precedes the grant date and is deemed to be complete, the Company records the fair value of the warrant at the time of issuance as an equity stock-
based compensation transaction. The grant date is determined when all pertinent information, such as exercise price and quantity are known.
Compensation expense related to warrant modifications is measured based on the fair value of the warrant as of the modification date. Any incremental
compensation expense arising from the excess of the fair value of the warrant on the modification date compared to the fair value of the warrant
immediately before the modification date is recognized at the modification date or ratably over the requisite service period, as appropriate.
 
Income Taxes:
 

The Company follows ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes (“ASC 740”), which requires recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected
future tax consequences of events that have been included in the consolidated financial statements or tax returns. Under this method, deferred tax
assets and liabilities are based on the differences between the consolidated financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities using enacted tax
rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance to the extent
management concludes it is more likely than not that the asset will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax
rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.
 

The standard addresses the determination of whether tax benefits claimed or expected to be claimed on a tax return should be recorded in the
consolidated financial statements. Under ASC 740, the Company may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than
not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the tax authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits recognized
in the consolidated financial statements from such a position should be measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of
being realized upon ultimate settlement. ASC 740 also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties on income taxes,
accounting in interim periods and requires increased disclosures. As of March 31, 2024 the Company’s uncertain tax position reserves include a reserve
for its research and development credits.

 
Legal Contingencies and Expense:
 

For legal contingencies, the Company accrues a liability for an estimated loss if the potential loss from any claim or legal proceeding is considered
probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Legal fees and expenses are expensed as incurred based on invoices or estimates provided by
legal counsel. The Company periodically evaluates available information, both internal and external, relative to such contingencies and adjusts the
accrual as necessary. The Company determines whether a contingency should be disclosed by assessing whether a material loss is deemed reasonably
possible. In determining whether a loss should be accrued, the Company evaluates, among other factors, the degree of probability of an unfavorable
outcome and the ability to make a reasonable estimate of the amount of the loss (see Note 12—Commitments and Contingencies).
 
Financial Instruments:
 

The carrying value of financial instruments, such as cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable, approximate their fair value
because of their short-term nature. The carrying value of long-term debt approximates its fair value as the principal amounts outstanding are subject to
variable interest rates that are based on market rates, which are regularly reset.
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents:
 

The Company classifies all highly liquid instruments with an original maturity of three months or less as cash equivalents.
 
Restricted Cash:
 

Restricted cash represents cash held at financial institutions that is pledged as collateral for stand-by letters of credit for lease commitments. The
lease-related letters of credit will lapse at the end of the respective lease terms through 2026. At each of periods ending  March 31, 2024 and December
31, 2023, the Company had restricted cash in the amount of approximately $ 2.1 million. 
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Investment Securities:
 

The Company classifies all investment securities (short-term and long-term) as available-for-sale, as the sale of such securities may be required
prior to maturity to implement management’s strategies. These securities are carried at fair value, with the unrealized gains and losses reported as a
component of accumulated other comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity until realized. Realized gains and losses from the sale of available-for-
sale securities, if any, are determined on a specific identification basis. In accordance with ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic
326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments , credit losses on available-for-sale securities are reported using an expected loss model
and recorded to an allowance. Premiums and discounts are amortized or accreted over the life of the related security as an adjustment to yield using the
straight-line method. Interest income is recognized when earned.
 
Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis:
 

ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement (“ASC 820”) provides a single definition of fair value and a common framework for measuring fair value
as well as disclosure requirements for fair value measurements used in financial statements. Under ASC 820, fair value is determined based upon the
exit price that would be received by a company to sell an asset or paid by a company to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants, exclusive of any transaction costs. Fair value measurements are determined by either the principal market or the most advantageous
market. The principal market is the market with the greatest level of activity and volume for the asset or liability. Absent a principal market to measure fair
value, the Company uses the most advantageous market, which is the market from which the Company would receive the highest selling price for the
asset or pay the lowest price to settle the liability, after considering transaction costs. However, when using the most advantageous market, transaction
costs are only considered to determine which market is the most advantageous and these costs are then excluded when applying a fair value
measurement. ASC 820 creates a three-level hierarchy to prioritize the inputs used in the valuation techniques to derive fair values. The basis for fair
value measurements for each level within the hierarchy is described below, with Level 1 having the highest priority and Level 3 having the lowest.
 
 Level 1: Quoted prices in active market s for identical assets or  liabilities.
 
 Level 2: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not

active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable in active markets.
 
 Level 3: Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs are unobservable.
 

Following are the major categories of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, using
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1), significant other observable inputs (Level 2), and significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
(in thousands):
 
March 31, 2024  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
Cash equivalents  $ 31,607  $ 17,774  $ —  $ 49,381 
U.S. Government   11,352   —   —   11,352 
Commercial paper   —   19,060   —   19,060 
  $ 42,959  $ 36,834  $ —  $ 79,793 
 
December 31, 2023  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
Cash equivalents  $ 29,068  $ 8,490  $ —  $ 37,558 
U.S. Government  $ 3,444  $ —  $ —  $ 3,444 
Commercial paper   —   7,910   —   7,910 
Totals  $ 32,512  $ 16,400  $ —  $ 48,912 
 

The Company’s investments in commercial paper, corporate bonds and U.S. government securities are exposed to price fluctuations. The fair
value measurements for commercial paper, corporate bonds and U.S. government securities are based upon the quoted prices of similar items in active
markets multiplied by the number of securities owned.
 

The following tables summarize the Company’s cash equivalents and short-term investments (in thousands):
 
 Maturity  Amortized   Unrealized   Estimated  
March 31, 2024 (in years)  cost   Gains   Losses   fair value  
Cash equivalents  $ 49,390  $ —  $ (9)  $ 49,381 
U.S. Government Less than 1   11,354   —   (2)   11,352 
Commercial paper Less than 1   19,075      (15)   19,060 
Totals  $ 79,819  $ —  $ (26)  $ 79,793 
 
 Maturity  Amortized   Unrealized   Estimated  
December 31, 2023 (in years)  cost   Gains   Losses   fair value  
Cash equivalents  $ 37,561  $ —  $ (3)  $ 37,558 
U.S. Government  $ 3,443  $ 1  $ —  $ 3,444 
Commercial paper Less than 1   7,912   1   (3)   7,910 
Totals  $ 48,916  $ 2  $ (6)  $ 48,912 
 
Concentration of Risk:
 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of cash and cash equivalents,
marketable securities, and accounts receivable, net. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash in excess of the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation and the Securities Investor Protection Corporation insured limits at March 31, 2024 were approximately $78.1 million. The
Company does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk due to the nature of the financial instruments in which the money is held. Pursuant to
the Company’s internal investment policy, investments must be rated A-1/P-1 or better by Standard and Poor’s Rating Service and Moody’s Investors
Service at the time of purchase.
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The Company sells its products in the United States primarily through specialty pharmacies and specialty distributors. Therefore, wholesale
distributors and large pharmacy chains account for a large portion of its accounts receivables, net and product revenues, net. The creditworthiness of its
customers is continuously monitored, and the Company has internal policies regarding customer credit limits. The Company estimates an allowance for
doubtful accounts primarily based on the creditworthiness of its customers, historical payment patterns, aging of receivable balances and general
economic conditions. 
 

The Company’s success depends on its ability to successfully commercialize NERLYNX. The Company currently has a single product and limited
commercial sales experience, which makes it difficult to evaluate its current business, predict its future prospects and forecast financial performance and
growth. The Company has invested a significant portion of its efforts and financial resources in the development and commercialization of the lead
product, NERLYNX, and expects NERLYNX to constitute the vast majority of product revenue for the foreseeable future.
 

The Company relies exclusively on third parties to formulate and manufacture NERLYNX and its drug candidates. The commercialization of
NERLYNX and any other drug candidates, if approved, could be stopped, delayed or made less profitable if those third parties fail to provide sufficient
quantities of product or fail to do so at acceptable quality levels or prices. The Company has no experience in drug formulation or manufacturing and
does not intend to establish its own manufacturing facilities. While the drug candidates were being developed by Pfizer, both the drug substance and
drug product are manufactured by third-party contractors. The Company is using the same third-party contractors to manufacture, supply, store and
distribute drug supplies for clinical trials and the commercialization of NERLYNX and intends to use third party contractors to manufacture, supply, store
and distribute drug supplies for its clinical trials of alisertib. If the Company is unable to continue its relationships with one or more of these third-party
contractors, it could experience delays in the development or commercialization efforts as it locates and qualifies new manufacturers.
 
Inventory:
 

The Company values its inventories at the lower of cost and estimated net realizable value. The Company determines the cost of its inventories,
which includes amounts related to materials and manufacturing overhead, on a first-in, first-out basis. The Company performs an assessment of the
recoverability of capitalized inventory during each reporting period, and it writes down any excess and obsolete inventories to their estimated realizable
value in the period in which the impairment is first identified. Such impairment charges, should they occur, are recorded within cost of sales in the
condensed consolidated statements of operations. The determination of whether inventory costs will be realizable requires estimates by management. If
actual market conditions are less favorable than projected by management, additional write-downs of inventory may be required.
 

The Company capitalizes inventory costs associated with the Company’s products after regulatory approval, if any, when, based on management’s
judgment, future commercialization is considered probable, and the future economic benefit is expected to be realized. Inventory that can be used in
either the production of clinical or commercial product is recorded as R&D expenses when selected for use in a clinical trial. Starter kits, provided to
patients prior to insurance approval, are expensed by the Company to selling, general and administrative expense as incurred.
 

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company’s inventory balance consisted primarily of raw materials and work-in-process
purchased subsequent to FDA approval of NERLYNX.

 
  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Raw materials  $ 4,499  $ 5,693 
Work-in-process (materials, labor and overhead)   2,113   820 
Finished goods (materials, labor and overhead)   488   567 
Total inventories  $ 7,100  $ 7,080 

 
Property and Equipment, Net:
 

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which is generally three years for computer hardware and software, three years for phone
equipment, and seven years for furniture and fixtures. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the lesser of the useful
life or the lease term. Upon retirement or sale, the cost of assets disposed of and the related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts
and any resulting gain or loss is credited or charged to operations. Repair and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.
 

The Company reviews its long-lived assets used in operations for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable, as required by ASC Topic 360, Property, Plant, and Equipment (“ASC 360”). The Company
performs a recoverability test by comparing the sum of the estimated undiscounted cash flows over the life of the asset to its carrying value on the
consolidated balance sheet. If the undiscounted cash flows used in the recoverability test are less than the carrying value, the Company would then
determine the fair value of the long-lived asset and recognize an impairment loss for the amount in excess of the carrying value.
 
Leases:
 

Right-of-use assets (“ROU assets”) represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the
Company’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. The assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date
based on the estimated present value of fixed lease payments over the lease term. ROU assets are evaluated for impairment using the long-lived assets
impairment guidance, as required by ASC 360. A significant indication of impairment of an ROU asset would include a change in the extent or manner in
which the asset is being used. The Company must make assumptions that underlie the most significant and subjective estimates in determining whether
any impairment exists. Those estimates, and the underlying assumptions, include estimates of future cash flow utilizing market lease rates and
determination of fair value. If an ROU asset related to an operating lease is impaired, the carrying value of the ROU asset post-impairment should be
amortized on a straight-line basis through the earlier of the end of the useful life of the ROU asset or the end of the lease term. Post impairment, a lessee
must calculate the amortization of the ROU asset and interest expense on the lease liability separately, although the sum of the two continues to be
presented as a single lease cost. If a lease is planned to be abandoned with no intention of subleasing, the ROU asset should be assessed for
impairment.
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Leases will be classified as financing or operating, which will drive the expense recognition pattern. The Company elects to exclude short-term
leases if and when the Company has them. For additional information, see Note 5—Leases.
 

The Company leases office space and copy machines, all of which are operating leases. Most leases include the option to renew, and the exercise
of the renewal options is at the Company’s sole discretion. Options to extend or terminate a lease are considered in the lease term to the extent that the
option is reasonably certain of exercise. The leases do not include options to purchase the leased property. The depreciable life of assets and leasehold
improvements is limited by the expected lease term. Covenants imposed by the leases include letters of credit required to be obtained by the lessee.
 

The incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”) represents the rate of interest the Company would expect to pay on a collateralized basis to borrow an
amount equal to the lease payments under similar terms. When determinable, the Company uses the rate implicit in the lease to determine the present
value of lease payments. As the Company’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the
information available at the commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The Company’s average IBR for existing leases as
of March 31, 2024 is 10.9%.
 
License Fees and Intangible Assets:
 

The Company expenses amounts paid to acquire licenses associated with products under development when the ultimate recoverability of the
amounts paid is uncertain and the technology has no alternative future use when acquired. Acquisitions of technology licenses are charged to expense
or capitalized based upon the asset achieving technological feasibility in accordance with management’s assessment regarding the ultimate
recoverability of the amounts paid and the potential for alternative future use. The Company has determined that technological feasibility for its drug
candidates is reached when the requisite regulatory approvals are obtained to make the product available for sale. The Company capitalizes technology
licenses upon reaching technological feasibility.
 

The Company maintains definite-lived intangible assets related to the license agreement with Pfizer. These assets are amortized over their
remaining useful lives, which are estimated based on the shorter of the remaining patent life or the estimated useful life of the underlying product.
Intangible assets are amortized using the economic consumption method if anticipated future revenues can be reasonably estimated. The straight-line
method is used when future revenues cannot be reasonably estimated. Amortization costs are recorded as part of cost of sales.

 
In September 2022, the Company entered into an exclusive license agreement with Takeda to license the worldwide research and development

and commercial rights to alisertib, a selective, small-molecule, orally administered inhibitor of aurora kinase A. The up-front payment of $7.0 million was
expensed as acquired in-process research and development as the drug candidate has not achieved regulatory approval for marketing and has no
alternative future use.
 

The Company assesses its intangible assets for impairment if indicators are present or changes in circumstance suggest that impairment may
exist. Events that could result in an impairment, or trigger an interim impairment assessment, include the receipt of additional clinical or nonclinical data
regarding one of the Company’s drug candidates or a potentially competitive drug candidate, changes in the clinical development program for a drug
candidate, or new information regarding potential sales for the drug. If impairment indicators are present or changes in circumstance suggest that
impairment may exist, the Company performs a recoverability test by comparing the sum of the estimated undiscounted cash flows of each intangible
asset to its carrying value on the consolidated balance sheet. If the undiscounted cash flows used in the recoverability test are less than the carrying
value, the Company would determine the fair value of the intangible asset and recognize an impairment loss if the carrying value of the intangible asset
exceeds its fair value. In connection with the FDA approval of NERLYNX in July 2017, the Company triggered a one-time milestone payment pursuant to
its license agreement with Pfizer. In June 2020, the Company entered into a letter agreement with Pfizer relating to the method of payment associated
with a milestone payment under the Company’s license agreement with Pfizer (see Note 12—Commitments and Contingencies). In addition, the
Company reached a commercial milestone by achieving aggregate worldwide net sales of $250.0 million in calendar year 2022, resulting in a payment to
Pfizer of $12.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2023. The Company capitalized the milestones as intangible assets and is amortizing
the assets to cost of sales on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the licensed patent through 2030. The Company recorded amortization
expense related to its intangible assets of approximately $2.4 million for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. As of
March 31, 2024 estimated future amortization expense related to the Company’s intangible assets is approximately $7.3 million for the remainder of
2024 and $9.7 million for each year starting 2024 through 2029, and $2.4 million for 2030.
 
Recently Issued Accounting Standards:

 
In October 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-06, Disclosure Improvements – Codification Amendments in Response to the SEC’s Disclosure

Update and Simplification Initiative. The ASU modifies the disclosure or presentation requirements of a variety of Topics in the Codification to align with
the SEC’s regulations. The ASU also makes those requirements applicable to entities that were not previously subject to the SEC’s requirements. The
ASU is effective for the Company two years after the effective date to remove the related disclosure from Regulation S- X or S-K. As of the date these
financial statements have been made available for issuance, the SEC has not yet removed any related disclosure. The Company does not expect the
adoption of ASU 2023-06 to have a material effect on its consolidated financial statements.
 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures . The ASU requires the
annual financial statements to include consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the rate reconciliation, and income taxes paid
disaggregated by jurisdiction. ASU 2023-09 is effective for the Company’s annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2025. Adoption is
either with a prospective method or a fully retrospective method of transition. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect
that adoption of ASU 2023-09 will have on its consolidated financial statements.
 

Update (ASU) 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures requires enhanced disclosures about
segment expenses on an annual and interim basis. ASU 2023-07 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods
beginning after December 15, 2024, and early application is permitted. The impact of the adoption of this ASU is not expected to have a material effect
on our consolidated financial statements.
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Note 3—Accounts Receivable, Net:
 

Accounts receivable, net consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Trade accounts receivable  $ 20,136  $ 27,669 
Royalty revenue receivable   5,438   21,049 
Total accounts receivable  $ 25,574  $ 48,718 
         
Allowance for credit losses   (990)   (881)
Total accounts receivable, net  $ 24,584  $ 47,837 

 
Trade accounts receivable consist entirely of amounts owed from the Company’s customers related to product sales. Royalty revenue receivable

represents amounts owed related to royalty revenue recognized based on the Company’s sub-licensees’ sales in their respective territories in the periods
ended March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.
 

For all accounts receivable, the Company recognizes credit losses based on lifetime expected losses to selling, general and administrative
expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. In determining estimated credit losses, the Company evaluates its historical loss rates,
current economic conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. 
 
 
Note 4—Prepaid Expenses and Other:
 

Prepaid expenses and other consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Current:         

CRO services  $ 6  $ 6 
Other clinical development   523   534 
Insurance   1,023   1,403 
Professional fees   482   1,081 
Other   1,890   1,393 

   3,924   4,417 
Long-term:         

CRO services   32   — 
Other clinical development   210   210 
Other   2,574   2,524 

   2,816   2,734 
Totals  $ 6,740  $ 7,151 

 
Other current prepaid amounts consist primarily of deposits, subscriptions/software, and sponsorships. Other long-term prepaid amounts consist

primarily of deposits, capitalized sublease commission fees paid, and a sublease tenant improvement allowance, net of amortization.
 
Note 5—Leases:
 

In December 2011, the Company entered into a non-cancelable operating lease for office space in Los Angeles, California, which was
subsequently amended in November 2012, December 2013, March 2014, July 2015, and December 2017. The initial term of the lease was for seven
years and commenced on December 10, 2011. As amended, the Company rents approximately 65,656 square feet. The term of the lease runs until
March 2026 and rent amounts payable by the Company increase approximately 3% per year. Concurrent with the execution of the lease, the Company
provided the landlord an automatically renewable stand-by letter of credit in the amount of $1.0 million. The stand-by letter of credit is collateralized by a
high-yield savings account, which is classified as restricted cash, long-term on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.
 

In June 2012, the Company entered into a long-term lease agreement for office space in South San Francisco, California, which was subsequently
amended in May 2014 and July 2015. As amended, the Company rents approximately 29,470 square feet. The term of this lease runs until March 2026,
with the option to extend for an additional five-year term, and rents payable by the Company increase approximately 3% per year. The Company provided
the landlord an automatically renewable stand-by letter of credit in the amount of $1.1 million. The stand-by letter of credit is collateralized by a high-yield
savings account, which is classified as restricted cash, long-term on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.
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Total rent expense for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 was approximately $1.2 million and $1.2 million, respectively. For
purposes of determining straight-line rent expense, the lease term is calculated from the date the Company first takes possession of the facility, including
any periods of free rent and any renewal option periods that the Company is reasonably certain of exercising. The Company’s office leases generally
have contractually specified minimum rent and annual rent increases that are included in the measurement of the ROU asset and related lease liability.
Additionally, under these lease arrangements, the Company may be required to pay directly, or reimburse the lessors, for real estate taxes, insurance,
utilities, maintenance and other operating costs. Such amounts are generally variable and therefore not included in the measurement of the ROU asset
and related lease liability but are instead recognized as variable lease expense in selling, general and administrative costs in the condensed
consolidated statements of operations when they are incurred. 
 
 

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases for the three months ended March 31, 2024:     
Operating cash flows used for operating leases (in thousands)  $ 1,578 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities   — 
Weighted average remaining lease term (in years)   2.0 
Weighted average discount rate   10.9%

 
Future minimum lease payments as of March 31, 2024 were as follows (in thousands):

 
  Amount  
2024  $ 4,386 
2025   5,983 
2026   1,508 
Total minimum lease payments  $ 11,877 
Less: imputed interest   (1,162)
Total lease liabilities  $ 10,715 

 
In February 2019, the Company entered into a long-term sublease agreement for 12,429 square feet of the office space in Los Angeles, California.

The term of the lease runs until March 2026 and rent amounts payable to the Company increase approximately 3% per year. The Company recorded
operating sublease income of $0.2 million and $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, in other income
(expenses) in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

 
In August 2023, the Company entered into a long-term sublease agreement for 13,916 square feet of the office space in Los Angeles, California,

which commenced in November 2023. The term of the lease runs until March 2026 and the rent amounts payable to the Company increase
approximately 3% per year. The Company has begun to record sublease income in other income (expenses) in the condensed consolidated statements
of operations beginning November 2023. As a result of the long-term sublease, the Company recorded an impairment expense on the right-of-use asset
of approximately $0.6 million.

 
The future minimum lease payments to be received as of March 31, 2024, were as follows (in thousands):

 
  Amount  
2024  $ 762 
2025   1,044 
2026   266 
Total  $ 2,072 

 
 
Note 6—Property and Equipment, Net:
 

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Leasehold improvements  $ 3,779  $ 3,779 
Computer equipment   2,095   2,095 
Telephone equipment   302   302 
Furniture and fixtures   2,359   2,359 
Total property and equipment   8,535   8,535 
Less: accumulated depreciation   (7,778)   (7,680)
Property and equipment, net  $ 757  $ 855 

 
For each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred de preciation expense of $0.1 million.
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Note 7—Intangible Assets, Net:
 

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Acquired and in-licensed rights  $ 102,500  $ 102,500 
Less: accumulated amortization   (44,064)   (41,629)
Total intangible assets, net  $ 58,436  $ 60,871 

 
For each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred amortization expe nse of $2.4 million. The estimated

remaining useful life of the intangible assets as of March 31, 2024 is 6.0 years.
 
Note 8—Accrued Expenses:
 

Accrued expenses consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Current:         

Accrued legal verdict expense  $ 7,794  $ 7,706 
Accrued royalties   7,450   16,496 
Accrued CRO services   1,110   940 
Accrued variable consideration   8,631   9,388 
Accrued bonus   1,803   5,900 
Accrued compensation   4,480   4,379 
Accrued other clinical development   2,104   1,044 
Accrued professional fees   525   245 
Accrued legal fees   2,615   1,589 
Accrued manufacturing costs   585   4,521 
Other   619   513 

   37,716   52,721 
Long-term:         

Accrued other   121   121 
   121   121 
Totals  $ 37,837  $ 52,842 

 
Included in accrued legal verdict expense is approximately $7.8 million ($8.0 million net of imputed interest)  as of March 31, 2024 that is related to

Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . The Company announced on November 10, 2022, that the parties entered into a settlement agreement.
Pursuant to the settlement agreement, Dr. Eshelman filed a Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal with Prejudice on November 7, 2022, and the Company
agreed to pay Dr. Eshelman $16.0 million. The settlement amount will be paid in two separate payments, the first payment of $8.0 million was paid in
January 2023, and the final payment of $ 8.0 million will be paid on or before November 1, 2024.

 
Accrued variable consideration represents estimates of adjustments to product revenue, net for which reserves are established. Accrued royalties

represent royalties incurred in connection with the Company’s license agreement with Pfizer. Accrued CRO services, accrued other clinical development
expenses, and accrued legal fees represent the Company’s estimates of such costs and are recognized as incurred. Accrued compensation includes
commissions and vacation.
 

Other current accrued expenses consist primarily of business license fees and taxes.
 
Note 9—Debt:
 

Long term debt consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2024  Maturity Date
Total debt, inclusive of $ 2.0 million exit payment  $ 102,000 July 23, 2026
Less: debt issuance costs and discounts   (1,980)  
Less: current portion   (45,329)  
Total long-term debt, net  $ 54,691  
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Athyrium Note Purchase Agreement:
 

The Company issued senior notes for an aggregate principal amount of $ 100.0 million pursuant to a note purchase agreement dated July 23, 2021,
by the Company, and its subsidiaries, and Athyrium Opportunities IV Co-Invest 1 LP (“Athyrium”), as Administrative Agent, and certain other investor
parties (the “Note Purchase Agreement”), with an initial maturity date of July 23, 2026 (the “Athyrium Notes”). The Athyrium Notes were issued for face
amount of $100.0 million net of an original issue discount of $ 1.5 million. The Athyrium Notes also require a 2.0% exit payment to be made on each
payment of principal. The borrowings under the Athyrium Notes, together with cash on hand, were used to repay the Company’s outstanding
indebtedness, including the applicable exit and prepayment fees owed to lenders under its Oxford Credit Facility. The Athyrium Notes are secured by
substantially all of the Company’s assets. The Company incurred $1.9 million of deferred financing costs with the borrowing.

 
Interest on the Athyrium Notes is calculated in part based on the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”), which replaced the “London

Interbank Offering Rate” as the floating benchmark for interest rate calculations applicable to the Athyrium Notes pursuant to the terms of the Third
Amendment to Note Purchase Agreement dated as of  September 16, 2022 ( the “Third Amendment”). The modification of the Note Purchase Agreement
pursuant to the Third Amendment did not meet the requirements of a debt extinguishment under ASC 470-50 - Debt Modifications and
Exchanges and no gain or loss was recognized. The Company performed a quantitative analysis and determined that the terms of the new debt and
original debt instrument were not substantially different. Accordingly, the Third Amendment is accounted for as a debt modification.
 

Following the effectiveness of the Third Amendment, the Athyrium Notes bear interest at an annual rate equal to the sum of (a) eight percent
(8.00%) plus (b) the lesser of (i) the sum of ( x) three-month term SOFR for an interest period of three months plus (y) 0.26161% (26.161 basis points)
and (ii) three and one-half of one percent (3.50%) per annum. Interest is payable quarterly on the last business day of March, June, September and
December each year. Beginning June 30, 2024, principal payments are required to be made quarterly at 11.11% of the original face amount with the
remaining balance paid at maturity. Each principal payment will also include a 2.0% exit payment. As of March 31, 2024, the effective interest rate for the
loan was 12.99%.

 
At the Company’s option, the Company  may prepay the outstanding principal balance of the notes in whole or in part, subject to a prepayment fee

of 2.0% of the amount prepaid if the prepayment occurs on or prior to the second anniversary of the issuance date of such notes, plus the present value
of remaining interest that would have accrued through and including the second anniversary date, and 2.0% of the amount prepaid if the prepayment
occurs after the second anniversary but on or prior to the third anniversary of the issuance date of such notes. 
 

The Athyrium Notes include affirmative and negative covenants applicable to the Company. The affirmative covenants include, among others,
covenants requiring the Company to maintain its legal existence and governmental approvals, deliver certain financial reports, maintain insurance
coverage, and satisfy certain requirements regarding deposit accounts. The negative covenants include, among others, restrictions on the Company’s
transferring collateral, incurring additional indebtedness, engaging in mergers or acquisitions, paying dividends or making other distributions, making
investments, creating liens, selling assets and suffering a change in control, in each case subject to certain exceptions. The Company is also required to
maintain minimum cash balances and achieve certain minimum product revenue targets, measured as of the last day of each fiscal quarter on a trailing
year-to-date basis. As of March 31, 2023, the Company was in compliance with such covenants.
 

As of  March 31, 2024, the principal balance outstanding under the Athyrium Notes was $ 100.0 million and exit fees were $ 2.0 million,
representing all of the Company’s debt.
 

The future minimum principal and exit payments under the Athyrium Notes as of March 31, 2024 are as follows (in thousands):
 

  Amount  
2024  $ 33,997 
2025   45,329 
2026   22,674 
Total  $ 102,000 

 
Debt Issuance Costs and Discounts:

 
Debt issuance costs and discounts consist of the following (in thousands):

 
  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Debt issuance costs and discounts (Athyrium Notes)  $ 5,410  $ 5,410 
Less: accumulated amortization   (3,430)   (3,066)
Included in long-term debt  $ 1,980  $ 2,344 

 
Debt issuance costs and discounts are financing costs related to the Company’s outstanding debt. Amortization of debt issuance costs is expensed

using the effective interest method and is included in interest expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations. For both the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recorded approx imately $0.2 million and $0.2 million of interest expense, respectively, related to the
amortization of debt issuance costs in the c ondensed consolidated statements of operations.
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Note 10—Stockholders’ Equity:
 

Common Stock:
 

The Company issued no shares of common stock upon exercise of stock options during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023, respectively. The Company issued 567,876 and 317,939 shares of common stock upon vesting of RSUs during the three months ended March 31,
2024 and 2023, respectively.

 
Authorized Shares:

 
The Company has 100,000,000 shares of stock authorized for issuance, all of which are common stock, par value $ 0.0001 per share.
 
Warrants:

 
In October 2011, the Company issued an anti-dilutive warrant to Alan H. Auerbach, the Company’s founder and Chief Executive Officer. The

warrant was issued to provide Mr. Auerbach with the right to maintain ownership of at least 20% of the Company’s common stock in the event that the
Company raised capital through the sale of its securities in the future.
 

In connection with the closing of a public offering in October 2012, the exercise price and number of shares underlying the warrant issued to Mr.
Auerbach were established and, accordingly, the final value of the warrant became fixed. Pursuant to the terms of the warrant, as amended in June
2021, Mr. Auerbach may exercise the warrant to acquire 2,116,250 shares of the Company’s common stock at $ 16 per share until October 4, 2026.  
 

Stock Options and Restricted Stock Units:
 

The Company’s 2011 Plan, as amended, was adopted by the Company’s Board of Directors on September 15, 2011. Pursuant to the 2011 Plan,
the Company may grant incentive stock options and nonqualified stock options, as well as other forms of equity-based compensation. Incentive stock
options may be granted only to employees, while consultants, employees, officers, and directors are eligible for the grant of nonqualified options under
the 2011 Plan. The maximum term of stock options granted under the 2011 Plan is 10 years and the awards generally vest over a three-year period. The
exercise price of incentive stock options granted under the 2011 Plan must be at least equal to the fair value of such shares on the date of grant. As of
March 31, 2024 a total of 14,545,860 shares of the Company’s common stock have been reserved for issuance under the 2011 Plan.
 

All of the options awarded by the Company have been “plain vanilla options”  as determined by the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin 107 - Share
Based Payment. As of March 31, 2024, 6,090,205 shares of the Company’s common stock are issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options
and vesting of RSUs granted under the 2011 Plan and 712,912 shares of the Company’s common stock are available for future issuance under the 2011
Plan. The fair value of options granted to employees and nonemployees was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Method (see Note 2—
Significant Accounting Policies) with the following weighted-average assumptions used during the three months ended  March 31:
 

  2024   2023  
Dividend yield   0.0%  0.0%
Expected volatility   85.8%  85.5%
Risk-free interest rate   4.1%  3.9%
Expected life in years   5.55   5.63 

 
The Company’s 2017 Plan, as amended, was adopted by the Comp any’s Board of Directors on April 27, 2017. Pursuant to the 2017 Plan, the

Company may grant stock options and RSUs, as well as other forms of equity-based compensation, to employees as an inducement to join the
Company. The maximum term of stock options granted under the 2017 Plan is 10 years and the awards generally vest over a three-year period. The
exercise price of stock options granted under the 2017 Plan must be at least equal to the fair market value of such shares on the date of grant. On July
15, 2021, the Board of Directors adopted an amendment to the 2017 Plan to increase the number of shares of the Company ’s common stock reserved
for issuance thereunder by 1,000,000 shares. As of March 31, 2024 a total of 3,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock have been reserved for
issuance under the 2017 Plan. As of March 31, 2024, a total of 773,619 shares of the Company’s common stock are issuable upon the exercise of
outstanding stock options and vesting of RSUs granted under the 2017 Plan and 1,145,355 shares of the Company’s common stock are available for
future issuance under the 2017 Plan.
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Stock-based compensation expense was as follows (in thousands):
 

  For the Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2024   2023  
Stock-based compensation:         

Options:         
Selling, general, and administrative  $ 432  $ 758 
Research and development   178   152 

Restricted stock units:         
Selling, general, and administrative   1,018   1,207 
Research and development   749   721 

Total stock-based compensation expense  $ 2,377  $ 2,838 
 

Activity with respect to options granted under the 2011 Plan and 2017 Plan is summarized as follows:
 

Stock Option Roll Forward:
 

  Shares   

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price   

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual
Term (years)   

Aggregate
Intrinsic Value
(in thousands)  

Outstanding at December 31, 2023   4,418,681  $ 51.70   5.2  $ 1,105 
Granted   441,430  $ 6.33   9.9   — 
(Expired)   (83,185)  $ 107.03   —   — 

Outstanding at March 31, 2024   4,776,926  $ 46.54   5.5  $ 2,202 
Nonvested at March 31, 2024   796,264  $ 5.50   9.4  $ 373 

Exercisable   3,980,662  $ 54.76   4.7  $ 1,829 
 

At March 31, 2024 total estimated unrecognized employee compensation cost related to non-vested stock options granted prior to that date was
approximately $2.7 million, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period o f 1.4 years. At March 31, 2024 the total estimated
unrecognized employee compensation cost related to non-vested RSUs was approximately $8.8 million, which is expected to be recognized over a
weighted-average period of 1.5 years. The weighted-average grant date fair value of options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023 was $4.57 and $3.17 per share, respectively. The weighted average grant date fair value of RSUs awarded during the three months ended March
31, 2024 and 2023 was $6.42 and $4.10 per share, respectively.
 

  Shares   

Weighted Average
Grant-Date Fair

Value  
Nonvested shares at December 31, 2023   706,980  $ 3.46 

Granted   441,430  $ 4.57 
(Vested)   (352,146)  $ 3.71 

Nonvested shares at March 31, 2024   796,264  $ 3.97 
 

Restricted Stock Unit Roll Forward:
 

  Shares   

Weighted Average
Grant-Date Fair

Value  
Nonvested shares at December 31, 2023   1,624,972  $ 3.96 

Granted   1,048,445  $ 6.42 
(Vested)   (567,876)  $ 4.23 
(Forfeited)   (18,643)  $ 3.59 

Nonvested shares at March 31, 2024   2,086,898  $ 5.13 
 
 
Note 11—401(k) Savings Plan:
 

During 2012, the Company adopted a 401(k) savings plan for the benefit of its employees. The Company is required to make matching
contributions to the 401(k) plan equal to 100% of the first 3% of wages deferred by each participating employee and 50% on the next 2% of wages
deferred by each participating employee. For each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 the Company incurred expenses for employer
matching contributions of approximately $0.5 million.
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Note 12—Commitments and Contingencies:
 

Contractual Obligations:
 

Contractual obligations represent future cash commitments and liabilities under agreements with third parties and exclude contingent liabilities for
which the Company cannot reasonably predict future payment. The Company’s contractual obligations result primarily from obligations for various
contract manufacturing organizations and clinical research organizations, which include potential payments we may be required to make under our
agreements. The contracts also contain variable costs and milestones that are hard to predict as they are based on such things as patients enrolled and
clinical trial sites. The timing of payments and actual amounts paid under contract manufacturing organization (“CMO”) and CRO agreements may be
different depending on the timing of receipt of goods or services or changes to agreed-upon terms or amounts for some obligations. Also, those
agreements are cancelable upon written notice by the Company and, therefore, not long-term liabilities.
 

License Agreements:
 

Pfizer License Agreement
 

In August 2011, the Company entered into an agreement pursuant to which Pfizer agreed to grant it a worldwide license for the development,
manufacture and commercialization of PB272 (neratinib, oral), PB272 (neratinib, intravenous) and PB357, and certain related compounds. The license is
exclusive with respect to certain patent rights owned by or licensed to Pfizer. Under the agreement, the Company is obligated to commence a new clinical
trial for a product containing one of these compounds within a specified period of time and to use commercially reasonable efforts to complete clinical
trials and to achieve certain milestones as provided in a development plan. From the closing date of the agreement through December 31, 2011, Pfizer
continued to conduct the existing clinical trials on behalf of the Company at Pfizer’s sole expense. At the Company’s request, Pfizer agreed to continue to
perform certain services in support of the existing clinical trials at the Company’s expense. These services would continue through the completion of the
transitioned clinical trials. The license agreement “capped” the out-of-pocket expense the Company would incur to complete the then existing clinical
trials. All agreed upon costs incurred by the Company above the “cost cap” would be reimbursed by Pfizer. The Company exceeded the “cost cap” during
the fourth quarter of 2012. In accordance with the license agreement, the Company billed Pfizer for agreed upon costs above the “cost cap” until
December 31, 2013.
 

On July 18, 2014, the Company entered into an amendment to the license agreement with Pfizer. The amendment amends the agreement to ( 1)
reduce the royalty rate payable by the Company to Pfizer on sales of licensed products; (2) release Pfizer from its obligation to pay for certain out-of-
pocket costs incurred or accrued on or after January 1, 2014 to complete certain ongoing clinical studies; and ( 3) provide that Pfizer and the Company
will continue to cooperate to effect the transfer to the Company of certain records, regulatory filings, materials and inventory controlled by Pfizer as
promptly as reasonably practicable.
 

As consideration for the license, the Company is required to make substantial payments upon the achievement of certain milestones totaling
approximately $187.5 million if all such milestones are achieved. In connection with the FDA approval of NERLYNX in July of 2017, the Company
triggered a one-time milestone payment pursuant to the agreement. In June 2020, the Company entered into a letter agreement (the “Letter
Agreement”) with Pfizer relating to the method of payment associated with a one-time milestone payment under the license agreement with Pfizer. The
Letter Agreement permitted the Company to make the milestone payment in installments with the remaining amount payable to Pfizer (including interest).
The milestone payment accrued interest at 6.25% per annum. The milestone payment including accrued interest of $ 1.8 million was paid in full in
September 2021. In addition, the Company reached a commercial milestone by achieving aggregate worldwide net sales of $ 250.0 million in calendar
year 2022, resulting in a payment to Pfizer of $ 12.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2023. The Company capitalized the milestones as
intangible assets and is amortizing the assets to cost of sales on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the licensed patent through
2030. Should the Company commercialize any more of the compounds licensed from Pfizer or any products containing any of these compounds, the
Company will be obligated to pay to Pfizer annual royalties at a fixed rate in the low-to-mid teens of net sales of all such products, subject to certain
reductions and offsets in some circumstances. The Company’s royalty obligation continues, on a product-by-product and country-by-country basis, until
the later of (1) the last to expire licensed patent covering the applicable licensed product in such country, or ( 2) the earlier of generic competition for such
licensed product reaching a certain level in such country or expiration of a certain time period after first commercial sale of such licensed product in such
country. In the event that the Company sub-licenses the rights granted to the Company under the license agreement with Pfizer to a third party, the same
milestone and royalty payments are required. The Company can terminate the license agreement at will, or for safety concerns, in each case upon
specified advance notice.

 
Takeda License Agreement
 
In September 2022, the Company entered into an exclusive license agreement with Takeda to license the worldwide research and development

and commercial rights to alisertib, a selective, small-molecule, orally administered inhibitor of aurora kinase A. Under the terms of the exclusive license
agreement, the Company will assume sole responsibility for the global development and commercialization of alisertib. Takeda received an upfront
license fee of $7.0 million in October 2022 and is eligible to receive potential future milestone payments of up to $ 287.3 million upon the Company’s
achievement of certain regulatory and commercial milestones over the course of the exclusive license agreement, as well as tiered royalty payments for
any net sales of alisertib.
 

Legal Proceedings:
 

The Company and certain of its executive officers were named as defendants in the lawsuits detailed below. The Company records a liability in the
consolidated financial statements for loss contingencies when a loss is known or considered probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. If
the reasonable estimate of a known or probable loss is a range, and no amount within the range is a better estimate than any other, the minimum
amount of the range is accrued. If a loss is reasonably possible but not known or probable, and can be reasonably estimated, the estimated loss or range
of loss is disclosed. When determining the estimated loss or range of loss, significant judgment is required to estimate the amount and timing of a loss to
be recorded. 
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Legal Malpractice Suit
 

On  September 17, 2020, the Company filed a lawsuit against Hedrick Gardner Kincheloe & Garofalo, L.L.P. and David L. Levy, the attorneys who
previously represented the Company in Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . in the Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. The
Company is alleging legal malpractice based on the defendants’ negligent handling of the defense of the Company in Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology,
Inc., et al. The Company is seeking recovery of the entire amount awarded in Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . and all legal fees and
expenses incurred in appealing from the judgment and retrying the damages phase of the trial. On  November 23, 2020, the defendant filed an answer to
the complaint denying the allegations of negligence. On August 19, 2022, the Company filed a voluntary dismissal of the legal malpractice action, without
prejudice, to allow the Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . to conclude before proceedings. On June 2, 2023, the Company re-filed the lawsuit
against Hedrick Gardner Kincheloe & Garofalo, L.L.P. and David L. Levy, the attorneys who previously represented the Company in Eshelman v. Puma
Biotechnology, Inc., et al. in the Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. On August 22, 2023, the defendants filed motions to dismiss the
case. These motions were presented at a hearing on February 20, 2024. The Superior Court Judge granted the motions to dismiss on March 20, 2024.
The Company appealed this ruling to the North Carolina Court of Appeals.
 

Patent-Related Proceedings
 

AstraZeneca Litigation
 

On September 22, 2021, the Company filed suit against AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, AstraZeneca AB, and AstraZeneca PLC for
infringement of United States Patent Nos. 10,603,314 (“the ’314 patent”) and 10,596,162 (“the ’162 patent”) (Puma Biotechnology, Inc. et al. v.
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP et al., 1:21CV01338 (D. Del. Sep. 22, 2021)). The Company’s complaint alleges that AstraZeneca’s commercial
manufacture, use, offer for sale, sale, distribution, and/or importation of Tagrisso® (osimertinib) products for the treatment of gefitinib and/or erlotinib-
resistant non-small cell lung cancer infringes the ’314 and ’162 patents. The Company is an exclusive licensee of the ’314 and ’162 patents under the
Pfizer Agreement. Wyeth is a co-plaintiff. Plaintiffs seek a judgment that AstraZeneca’s product infringes the asserted patents and an award of monetary
damages in an amount to be proven at trial. AstraZeneca AB and AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP filed an answer and counterclaims on November 5,
2021, including claims challenging the asserted patents as not infringed and/or invalid, and accusing plaintiffs of unclean hands and patent misuse. The
parties stipulated to dismiss AstraZeneca PLC as a defendant and Pfizer as a Counterclaim Defendant on December 10, 2021, which the Court so
ordered on December 13, 2021. The Company filed its answer to AstraZeneca’s counterclaims on December 17, 2021, denying those claims. The case
was reassigned to visiting Judge Matthew Kennelly of the Northern District of Illinois. A Markman Hearing was conducted on March 17, 2023, and the
Court issued its claim construction decision on March 29, 2023. Fact discovery closed on May 19, 2023, and expert discovery closed on November 17,
2023. The Court recently denied the parties’ respective motions for summary judgment and Daubert motions, other than to clarify that Plaintiffs’ damages
cannot extend to any time period before the asserted patents were issued. The Court granted AstraZeneca’s motion to dismiss the Company as a
Plaintiff on constitutional standing grounds but denied the motion to dismiss Wyeth as a Plaintiff on constitutional standing grounds. On April 29, 2024,
the Court granted AstraZeneca’s motion to dismiss AstraZeneca’s counterclaims against Puma which removed Puma from the case. Wyeth remains in
the case as a Plaintiff and counterclaim-defendant. Under Puma’s worldwide exclusive license agreement with Pfizer, Inc. (the parent of Wyeth) as
amended, the Company also maintains contractual rights to recover monetary damages in the AstraZeneca litigation, and those contractual rights are
unaffected by the court’s March 18, 2024 and April 29, 2024 orders. A jury trial is scheduled to begin on May 13, 2024.
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Acebright China Litigation
 

On January 18, 2022, Shanghai Acebright Pharmaceuticals Group Co., Ltd. (“Acebright”) filed an abbreviated new drug application (“ANDA”) with
the National Medical Products Administration in China (“NMPA”) seeking approval to market a generic version of the Company’s NERLYNX® (neratinib)
tablet, 40mg in China. Acebright seeks approval prior to the expiration of three patents listed on the China Patent Information Registration Platform for
Marketed Drugs (“Chinese Orange Book”), namely, Chinese Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, and ZL200880118789.3 (the “'789
patent”, and collectively, the “NERLYNX® Patents”), alleging in a Type 4.2 patent declaration that its generic version of NERLYNX does not fall within the
scope of the claims of NERLYNX® Patents listed in the Chinese Orange Book. The patent declaration of Acebright was published in the Chinese Orange
Book on January 19, 2022. On March 2, 2022, the Company filed petitions with the China National Intellectual Property Administration (“CNIPA”) and
requested administrative determination that Acebright’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of NERLYNX® Patents listed in the
Chinese Orange Book. The Company’s request for administrative determination was accepted by CNIPA on March 18, 2022. The Company has notified
NMPA of the acceptance of the request for administrative determination for NMPA to institute a stay of Acebright’s ANDA for nine months. On July 11,
2022, CNIPA decided that claims 5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL200880118789.3 are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground
that these two pharmaceutical method-of-use claims fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese
Orange Book. On September 9, 2022, CNIPA decided that the generic drug in Acebright’s ANDA does not fall within the protection scope of claims 1, 3,
5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL201410082103.7 and claims 1-4, 7 and 9-13 of Patent No. ZL201080060546.6. The three CNIPA administrative decisions on
NERLYNX® Patents have lifted the stay of Acebright’s ANDA by NMPA. The Company has appealed each CNIPA administrative decision in January
2023 at the Beijing Intellectual Property Court (“BJIPC”). The three appeals were accepted by BJIPC on February 20, 2023. The Company also filed
three civil complaints based on the three NERLYNX® Patents against Acebright with the BJIPC in July 2022 and requested court determination that
Acebright’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of NERLYNX® Patents. On May 6, 2023, the Company withdrew two civil lawsuits
and two appeals in relation to Chinese Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6 at the BJIPC. On May 24, 2023, the BJIPC accepted the
Company’s withdrawal request. On July 24, 2023, the Company withdrew the remaining one civil lawsuit and one appeal in relation to Chinese Patent
No. ZL200880118789.3 at the BJIPC. On August 15, 2023, the BJIPC accepted the Company’s withdrawal request. On September 12, 2023, the NMPA
approved Acebright’s ANDA to market a generic version of the Company’s NERLYNX® in China with the approval number of GuoYaoZhunZi
H20234141. 
 

On December 28, 2023, the Company filed a civil lawsuit against Acebright for infringement of the ’789 patent under Article 11 of the Chinese
Patent Law before Jiangsu Nanjing Intermediate People’s Court. The Company’s complaint alleges that Acebright’s offer for sale of a generic version of
the Company’s NERLYNX® product infringes the ’789 patent. The Company seeks a judgment that Acebright’s product infringes the ’789 patent and
Acebright’s act of offer for sale shall be enjoined. On January 2, 2024, Jiangsu Nanjing Intermediate People’s Court accepted the civil complaint and has
recently set an oral hearing for June 20, 2024.
 

Aosaikang China Litigation
 

On November 17, 2022, Jiangsu Aosaikang Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd. (“Aosaikang”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market
a generic version of the Company’s NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2202006. Aosaikang made Type 4.2 declarations against the four
Orange Book Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of
NERLYNX does not fall within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Aosaikang also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and
ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible for Chinese Orange Book listing. 
 

On December 28, 2022, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Aosaikang ANDA with the CNIPA and requested
administrative determination that Aosaikang’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On January 6,
2023, the CNIPA accepted the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and
ZL201080060546.6. Also on January 6, 2023, the CNIPA declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent
Nos. ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the
ground that these pharmaceutical method-of-use claims fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese
Orange Book. On January 28, 2023, the Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Aosaikang ANDA starting from the
CNIPA’s acceptance of the Company’s request for administrative determination. On June 2, 2023, CNIPA decided that the generic drug in Aosaikang’s
ANDA does not fall within the protection scope of claims 1, 3, 5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL201410082103.7 and claims 1-4, 7 and 9-13 of Patent No.
ZL201080060546.6. The two CNIPA administrative decisions on NERLYNX® Patents have lifted the stay of Aosaikang’s ANDA by NMPA. The Company
has the right to appeal each CNIPA administrative decision within six months of receiving the decision. The Company also has the right to enforce the
four Orange Book patents in civil litigation before the Chinese court.
 

Convalife China Litigation
 

Convalife Pharmaceuticals (Shanghai) Co., Ltd (“Convalife”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market a generic version of
the Company’s NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2202095. On December 23, 2022, Convalife made Type 4.2 declarations against the
four Orange Book Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of
NERLYNX does not fall within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Convalife also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and
ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible for Chinese Orange Book listing. 
 

On February 1, 2023, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Convalife ANDA with the CNIPA and requested administrative
determination that Convalife’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On February 3, 2023, the
CNIPA accepted the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6. Also on
February 3, 2023, the CNIPA declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL200880118789.3
and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that these
pharmaceutical method-of-use claims fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange Book. On
February 24, 2023, the Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Convalife ANDA starting from the CNIPA’s acceptance of
the Company’s request for administrative determination. On June 2, 2023, CNIPA decided that the generic drug in Convalife’s ANDA does not fall within
the protection scope of claims 1, 3, 5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL201410082103.7 and claims 1-4, 7 and 9-13 of Patent No. ZL201080060546.6. The two
CNIPA administrative decisions on NERLYNX® Patents have lifted the stay of Convalife’s ANDA by NMPA. The Company has the right to appeal each
CNIPA administrative decision within six months of receiving the decision. The Company also has the right to enforce the four Orange Book patents in
civil litigation before the Chinese court. 
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Kelun China Litigation
 

Hunan Kelun Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Kelun”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market a generic version of the Company’s
NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2300221. On January 28, 2023, Kelun made Type 4.2 declarations against the four Orange Book
Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of NERLYNX does not fall
within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Kelun also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible
for Chinese Orange Book listing.
 

On March 13, 2023, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Kelun ANDA with the CNIPA and requested administrative
determination that Kelun’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On March 21, 2023, the CNIPA
declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9,
alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that these pharmaceutical method-of-use claims
fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange Book. On March 24, 2023, the CNIPA accepted
the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6. On April 17, 2023, the
Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Kelun’s ANDA starting from the CNIPA’s acceptance of the Company’s request for
administrative determination. On September 14, 2023, the Company withdrew the two requests for administrative determination in relation to Chinese
Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6 at the CNIPA. On September 25, 2023, the CNIPA accepted the Company’s withdrawal
request.

Hunan Kelun Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Kelun”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market a generic version of the Company’s
NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2300221. On January 28, 2023, Kelun made Type 4.2 declarations against the four Orange Book
Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of NERLYNX does not fall
within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Kelun also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible
for Chinese Orange Book listing.
 

On March 13, 2023, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Kelun ANDA with the CNIPA and requested administrative
determination that Kelun’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On March 21, 2023, the CNIPA
declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9,
alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that these pharmaceutical method-of-use claims
fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange Book. On March 24, 2023, the CNIPA accepted
the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6. On April 17, 2023, the
Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Kelun’s ANDA starting from the CNIPA’s acceptance of the Company’s request for
administrative determination. On September 14, 2023, the Company withdrew the two requests for administrative determination in relation to Chinese
Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6 at the CNIPA. On September 25, 2023, the CNIPA accepted the Company’s withdrawal
request.

  
 
Note 13—Subsequent Events
 

On April 29, 2024, the Court granted AstraZeneca’s motion to dismiss AstraZeneca’s counterclaims against Puma which removed Puma from the
case. Wyeth remains in the case as a Plaintiff and counterclaim-defendant. Under Puma’s worldwide exclusive license agreement with Pfizer, Inc. (the
parent of Wyeth) as amended, the Company also maintains contractual rights to recover monetary damages in the AstraZeneca litigation, and those
contractual rights are unaffected by the court’s March 18, 2024 and April 29, 2024 orders. A jury trial is scheduled to begin on May 13, 2024.
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Item 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 
The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited

condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in Item 1 in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, (this “Quarterly Report”).
The following discussion should also be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2023.
 

Unless otherwise provided in this Quarterly Report, references to the “Company,” “we,” “us,” and “our” refer to Puma Biotechnology, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, together with its wholly owned subsidiary.

 
Overview
 

We are a biopharmaceutical company that develops and commercializes innovative products to enhance cancer care and improve treatment
outcomes for patients. We are currently commercializing NERLYNX, an oral version of neratinib, for the treatment of certain HER2-positive breast
cancers. Additionally, we recently in-licensed and are responsible for global development and commercialization of alisertib. Alisertib is a selective, small-
molecule inhibitor of aurora kinase A that is designed to disrupt mitosis leading to apoptosis of rapidly proliferating tumor cells that are dependent on
aurora kinase A. Prior to our licensing alisertib from Takeda, alisertib was tested in over 1,300 patients who were treated across 22 company-sponsored
trials resulting in a large, well-characterized clinical safety database. Based on information in this database, we believe alisertib has potential application
in the treatment of a range of different cancer types, including hormone receptor-positive breast cancer, triple-negative breast cancer and small cell lung
cancer. We intend to pursue development of alisertib initially in small cell lung cancer and hormone receptor-positive breast cancer.
 

NERLYNX is currently approved in the United States for two indications: the extended adjuvant treatment of adult patients with early stage HER2-
overexpressed/amplified breast cancer following adjuvant trastuzumab-based therapy and for use in combination with capecitabine for the treatment of
adult patients with advanced or metastatic HER2-positive breast cancer who have received two or more prior anti-HER2-based regimens in the
metastatic setting. 
 

We currently market NERLYNX in the United States using our direct specialty sales force consisting of approximately 38 sales specialists. Our
sales specialists are supported by an experienced sales leadership team consisting of regional managers and directors, as well as a commercial team of
experienced professionals in marketing, access and reimbursement, managed markets, marketing research, commercial operations and sales force
planning and management. Outside the United States, we seek to enter into exclusive sub-license agreements with third parties to pursue regulatory
approval, if necessary, and commercialize NERLYNX, if approved. As of March 31 2024, NERLYNX has received approval for the treatment of certain
patients with extended adjuvant or metastatic HER2-positive breast cancer in over 40 countries outside the United States. We are currently party to
several sub-licenses in various regions outside the United States, including Europe (excluding Russia and Ukraine), Australia, Canada, China, Southeast
Asia, Israel, South Korea, and various countries and territories in Central America, South America and Africa.
 

In September 2022, we entered into an exclusive license agreement with Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited (“Takeda”) to license the
worldwide research and development and commercial rights to alisertib. Alisertib is an investigational, reversible, ATP-competitive inhibitor that is
designed to be highly selective for aurora kinase A. Inhibition of aurora kinase A can lead to disruption of mitotic spindle apparatus assembly, disruption
of chromosome segregation, and inhibition of cell proliferation. In clinical trials to date, alisertib has shown single agent activity and activity in combination
with other cancer drugs in the treatment of many different types of cancers, including hormone receptor-positive breast cancer, triple-negative breast
cancer, small cell lung cancer and head and neck cancer. We initiated the ALISertib in CAncer (ALISCA-Lung1) Phase II trial (PUMA-ALI-4201) of
alisertib monotherapy for the treatment of patients with extensive stage small cell lung cancer in February 2024, and we plan to commence the ALISCA-
Breast 1 trial in the second half of 2024.
 

Under the terms of the exclusive license agreement, we assumed sole responsibility for the global development and commercialization of alisertib.
We paid Takeda an upfront license fee of $7.0 million in October 2022, and it is eligible to receive potential future milestone payments of up to $287.3
million upon our achievement of certain regulatory and commercial milestones over the course of the exclusive license agreement, as well as tiered
royalty payments for any net sales of alisertib. We recorded in-process research and development expense of $7.0 million during the year ended
December 31, 2022 in connection with the up-front payment related to the asset acquisition. As of March 31, 2024, no milestones had been accrued as
the underlying contingencies were not probable or estimable.

 
Our expenses to date have been related to hiring staff, commencing company-sponsored clinical trials and the build out of our corporate

infrastructure and, since 2017, the commercial launch of NERLYNX. Accordingly, our success depends not only on the safety and efficacy of our
drug candidates, but also on our ability to finance product development. To date, our major sources of working capital have been proceeds from product
and license revenue, public offerings of our common stock, proceeds from our credit facility and sales of our common stock in private placements. We
intend to satisfy our near-term liquidity requirements through a combination of our existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities as of
March 31, 2024, and proceeds that will become available to us through product sales, royalties and sub-license milestone payments. However, this
intention is based on assumptions that may prove to be wrong. Changes may occur that would consume our available capital faster than anticipated,
including changes in and progress of our development activities, the impact of commercialization efforts, acquisitions of additional drug candidates and
changes in regulation. Some of these developments have had and may continue to have an adverse effect on our revenue and thus could have an
adverse effect on our ability to satisfy the minimum revenue and cash balance covenants contained in the Athyrium Notes. 

 
Critical Accounting Policies
 

As of the date of the filing of this Quarterly Report, we believe there have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates
during the three months ended March 31, 2024 from our accounting policies at December 31, 2023, as reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. 
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Summary of Income and Expenses
 
Product revenue, net:
 

Product revenue, net consists of revenue from sales of NERLYNX. We sell NERLYNX to a limited number of specialty pharmacies and specialty
distributors in the United States. We record revenue at the net sales price, which includes an estimate for variable consideration for which reserves are
established. Variable consideration consists of trade discounts and allowances, product returns, provider chargebacks and discounts, government
rebates and other incentives.

 
Product revenue also consists of product sales under sub-license agreements to our sub-licensees, who then sell into their respective international

territories.
 
License revenue:
 

License revenue consists of consideration earned for performance obligations satisfied pursuant to our sub-license agreements.
 
Royalty revenue:
 

Royalty revenue consists of consideration earned related to product sales made by our sub-licensees in their respective territories pursuant to our
sub-license agreements.
 
Cost of sales:
 

Cost of sales consists of third-party manufacturing costs, freight, and indirect overhead costs associated with sales of NERLYNX. Cost of product
sales also includes period costs related to royalty charges payable to Pfizer, the amortization of milestone payments made under our license agreement
with Pfizer, certain inventory manufacturing services, inventory adjustment charges, unabsorbed manufacturing and overhead costs, and manufacturing
variances. Cost of sales includes applicable license termination fees.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses:
 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A expenses”) consist primarily of salaries and payroll-related costs, stock-based compensation
expense, professional fees, business insurance, rent, general legal activities, credit loss expense and other corporate expenses. We expense SG&A
expenses as they are incurred.
 
Research and development expenses:
 

Research and development expenses (“R&D expenses”) include costs associated with services provided by consultants who conduct and perform
clinical services on our behalf and contract organizations for the manufacturing of clinical materials. During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023, our R&D expenses consisted primarily of clinical research organization (“CRO fees”), fees paid to consultants; salaries and related personnel costs;
and stock-based compensation. We expense our R&D expenses as they are incurred. Internal R&D expenses primarily consist of payroll-related costs
and also include equipment costs, travel expenses and supplies.
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Acquired In-Process Research and Development Expense:
 

Acquired in-process research and development expense includes the rights to develop new drug candidates. Payments to acquire a new drug
candidate are immediately expensed as acquired in-process research and development provided that the drug candidate has not achieved regulatory
approval for marketing and, absent obtaining such approval, has no alternative future use.
 
Results of Operations
 

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
 
Total revenue:
 

Total revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was approximately $43.8 million, compared to $52.8 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2023. This decrease in total revenue was primarily due to a decrease in product revenue, net of approximately $6.5 million and a decrease in
royalty revenue of $2.5 million.
 
Product revenue, net:
 

Product revenue, net was approximately $40.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to $46.8 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2023. This decrease in product revenue, net was primarily attributable a decrease of approximately 15.4% in bottles of NERLYNX sold
compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, and an increase in the related deductions to gross revenue for variable considerations for
the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, partially offset by an increase in net selling price
compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023.
 
Royalty revenue:
 

Royalty revenue was approximately $3.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to approximately $6.0 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2023. The decrease was due primarily to the timing of sales made in China by our sub-licensee.
 
Cost of sales:
 

Cost of sales was approximately $10.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to approximately $13.2 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2023. The decrease was primarily due to lower royalty expense resulting from decreased worldwide net sales.  

 
Selling, general and administrative expenses:
 

SG&A expenses were approximately $21.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to approximately $22.5 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2023. SG&A expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:
 

Selling, general, and administrative expenses  For the Three Months Ended   Change  
(in thousands)  March 31,   $   %  
  2024   2023   2024/2023   2024/2023  
Payroll and related costs  $ 8,461  $ 9,204  $ (743)   -8.1%
Provision for credit loss   110   —   110   100.0%
Professional fees and expenses   8,252   7,589   663   8.7%
Travel and meetings   1,462   1,515   (53)   -3.5%
Facilities and equipment costs   1,249   1,317   (68)   -5.2%
Stock-based compensation   1,450   1,965   (515)   -26.2%
Other   766   896   (130)   -14.5%
  $ 21,750  $ 22,486  $ (736)   -3.3%

 
SG&A expenses decreased by approximately $0.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to the same period in

2023, primarily attributable to the following:
 
 ● a decrease in payroll and related costs of approximately $0.7 million, primarily due to lower headcount, and lower recruiting related

expenses, partially offset by annual salary increases;
 
 ● a decrease in other expenses of $0.1 million, primarily due to lower training expenses offset by increase in licenses and fees; and
 
 ● a decrease in stock-based compensation expense of approximately $0.5 million, lower headcount, and change in vesting schedule for

awards granted in and after 2022;
 

Partially offset by:
 

 ● an increase in professional fees and expenses of approximately $0.7 million , primarily due to an increase of approximately $ 1.9 million in
legal fees, offset by $0.9 million decrease in consultant fees, and a $0.3 million decrease in insurance and other.
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Research and development expenses:
 

R&D expenses were approximately $13.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to approximately $12.7 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2023. R&D expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, were as follows:
 

Research and development expenses  For the Three Months Ended   Change  
(in thousands)  March 31,   $   %  
  2024   2023   2024/2023   2024/2023  
Clinical trial expense  $ 3,385  $ 2,419  $ 966   39.9%
Internal R&D   8,630   8,559   71   0.8%
Consultant and contractors   645   854   (209)   -24.5%
Stock-based compensation   927   874   53   6.1%
  $ 13,587  $ 12,706  $ 881   6.9%

 
R&D expenses increased by approximately $0.9 million for the three m onths ended March 31, 2024, compared to the same period in 2023,

primarily attributable to the following:
 
 ● a decrease in consultant and contractors expense of approximately $0.2 million, due to lower support costs for neratinib programs;
 

Partially offset by:
 
 ● an increase in clinical trial expense of approximately $1.0 million, due to a milestone payment associated with a neratinib clinical trial.
 
Other income (expenses):
 

Other income (expenses)  For the Three Months Ended   Change  
(in thousands)  March 31,   $   %  
  2024   2023   2024/2023   2024/2023  
Interest income  $ 972  $ 537  $ 435   81.0%
Interest expense   (3,359)   (3,312)   (47)   1.4%
Other income (expenses)   91   (42)   133   -316.7%
  $ (2,296)  $ (2,817)  $ 521   -18.5%

 
Interest income:
 

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, we recognized approximately $1.0 million in interest income, compared to approximately $0.5 million
of interest income for the three months ended March 31, 2023 . The increase in interest income was primarily the res ult of higher interest rates and
increased cash equivalents and marketable securities.
 
Interest expense:
 

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, we recognized approximately $3.4 million in interest expense, compared to approximately $3.3 million
of interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023. 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

The following table, which summarizes our liquidity and capital resources as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and for the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, is intended to supplement the more detailed discussion that follows:
 

  As of   As of  
Liquidity and capital resources (in thousands)  March 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 76,751  $ 84,585 
Marketable securities  $ 30,412  $ 11,354 
Working capital  $ 44,835  $ 56,803 
Long-term debt  $ 54,691  $ 65,659 
Stockholders’ equity  $ 50,982  $ 53,442 

 

  
Three Months

Ended   
Three Months

Ended  
  March 31, 2024   March 31, 2023  
Cash provided by (used in):         

Operating activities  $ 11,246  $ 2,643 
Investing activities   (19,080)   (17,450)
Financing activities   —   — 

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ (7,834)  $ (14,807)
 

 
On October 26, 2023, we implemented a reduction in our workforce of approximately 5% across the Company. We incurred approximately $0.4

million in related costs, which include severance payments and insurance premiums. These costs were recorded in the fourth quarter of 2023. All
payments related to this plan have been paid as of March 31, 2024.
 
Operating Activities:
 

Cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $11.2 million and consisted of a net loss of approximately
$4.8 million, adjusted for non-cash items of approximately $5.4 million, including stock-based compensation of $2.4 million, depreciation and amortization
of $2.9 million and provision for credit loss of $0.1 million. Total changes in cash flows from operations were due to an increase in working capital,
primarily related to a decrease in accounts receivable, net of approximately $23.1 million and an increase in accounts payable of
approximately $2.1 million, partially offset by a decrease in accrued expenses and other of approximately $15.0 million. 

 
Cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was $2.6 million and consisted of net income of approximately

$1.4 million, a decrease of approximately $5.7 million of non-cash items, including stock-based compensation, and depreciation and amortization. Further
changes in cash flows from operations included a decrease in accrued expenses and other of approximately $18.8 million related primarily an $8.0 million
payment related to the Eshelman settlement, payments of $7.7 million for employee bonuses and a $4.0 million decrease in our Pfizer royalty accrual,
partially offset by a decrease of $9.2 million in accounts receivable, a decrease $0.6 million in inventory, a decrease of $0.9 million in prepaid expenses
and other, a decrease of $2.0 million in other current assets (related to receipt of CARES Act funds), a decrease in our post-marketing commitment
liability of approximately $0.2 million and an increase of $2.1 million in accounts payable.
 
Investing Activities:
 

Cash used in investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2024  was approximately $19.1 million, compared to net cash used by
investing activities of approximately $17.5 million for the same period in 2023. Cash used in investing activities was primarily due to the purchase of
available-for-sale securities of approximately $25.0 million, offset by the maturity of available-for-sale securities of approximately $5.9 million.
 

Cash used in investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was approximately $17.5 million. Cash used in investing activities was
primarily due to the purchase of the intangible asset of $12.5 million, and the purchase of available-for-sale securities of approximately $5.0 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2023.

 
Financing Activities:

 
There was no cash provided by or used in financing activities for both the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

 
Athyrium Note Purchase Agreement:
 

We issued senior notes for an aggregate principal amount of $100.0 million pursuant to the note purchase agreement dated July 23, 2021, by us,
and our subsidiaries, and Athyrium, as Administrative Agent, and certain other investor parties (the “Note Purchase Agreement”), with an initial maturity
date of July 23, 2026 (the “Athyrium Notes”). The Athyrium Notes were issued for face amount of $100.0 million net of an original issue discount of $1.5
million. The Athyrium Notes also require a 2.0% exit payment to be made on each payment of principal. The borrowings under the Athyrium Notes,
together with cash on hand, were used to repay our outstanding indebtedness, including the applicable exit and prepayment fees owed to lenders under
our prior Oxford Credit Facility. The Athyrium Notes are secured by substantially all of our assets. We incurred $1.9 million of deferred financing costs
with the initial borrowing of the Athyrium Notes.

 
30



Table of Contents
 

Interest on the Athyrium Notes is calculated in part based on the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”), which replaced the “London
Interbank Offering Rate” as the floating benchmark for interest rate calculations applicable to the Athyrium Notes pursuant to the terms of the Third
Amendment to Note Purchase Agreement dated as of September 16, 2022 (the “Third Amendment”). The modification of the Note Purchase Agreement
pursuant to the Third Amendment did not meet the requirements of a debt extinguishment under ASC 470-50 - Debt Modifications and Exchanges  and no
gain or loss was recognized. We performed a quantitative analysis and determined that the terms of the new debt and original debt instrument are not
substantially different. Accordingly, the Third Amendment is accounted for as a debt modification.
 

Following the effectiveness of the Third Amendment, the Athyrium Notes bear interest at an annual rate equal to the sum of (a) eight percent
(8.00%) plus (b) the lesser of (i) the sum of (x) three-month term SOFR for an interest period of three months plus (y) 0.26161% (26.161 basis points)
and (ii) three and one-half of one percent (3.50%) per annum. Interest is payable quarterly on the last business day of March, June, September and
December each year. Beginning June 30, 2024, principal payments are required to be made quarterly at 11.11% of the original face amount with the
remaining balance paid at maturity. Each principal payment will also include a 2.0% exit payment. As of March 31, 2024, the effective interest rate for the
loan was 12.99%.

 
At our option, we may prepay the outstanding principal balance of the notes in whole or in part, subject to a prepayment fee of 2.0% of the amount

prepaid if the prepayment occurs on or prior to the second anniversary of the issuance date of such notes, plus the present value of remaining interest
that would have accrued through and including the second anniversary date, and 2.0% of the amount prepaid if the prepayment occurs after the second
anniversary but on or prior to the third anniversary of the issuance date of such notes.
 

The Athyrium Notes include affirmative and negative covenants applicable to us. The affirmative covenants include, among others, covenants
requiring us to maintain our legal existence and governmental approvals, deliver certain financial reports, maintain insurance coverage, and satisfy
certain requirements regarding deposit accounts. The negative covenants include, among others, restrictions on our transferring collateral, incurring
additional indebtedness, engaging in mergers or acquisitions, paying dividends or making other distributions, making investments, creating liens, selling
assets and suffering a change in control, in each case subject to certain exceptions. We are also required to maintain minimum cash balances
and achieve certain minimum product revenue targets, measured as of the last day of each fiscal quarter on a trailing year-to-date basis.
 

As of March 31, 2024, the principal balance outstanding under the Athyrium Notes was $100.0 million, representing all of our debt. We were in
compliance with all applicable covenants under the Athyrium Notes.
 

Current and Future Financing Needs:
 

We did not receive or record any product revenue until the third quarter of 2017. We have spent, and expect to continue to spend, substantial
amounts in connection with implementing our business strategy, including our planned product development efforts, our clinical trials, our R&D efforts
and our commercialization efforts.
 

We may choose to begin new R&D efforts, or we may choose to launch additional marketing efforts. For example, we in-licensed alisertib from
Takeda in 2022 and assumed sole responsibility for its global development and commercialization. These efforts will require funding in addition to
the cash and cash equivalents totaling approximately $76.8 million and approximately $30.4 million in marketable securities available at March 31, 2024.
While our consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, we may incur significant losses in the future and will need to
generate significant revenue to sustain operations and successfully commercialize neratinib and develop alisertib. While we have been successful in
raising financing in the past, there can be no assurance that we will be able to do so in the future. Our ability to obtain funding may be adversely impacted
by uncertain market conditions, our success in commercializing neratinib, our success in developing alisertib, unfavorable decisions of regulatory
authorities or adverse clinical trial results. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. We believe that our existing cash and cash
equivalents and marketable securities as of March 31, 2024, and proceeds that will become available to us through product sales and sub-license
payments are sufficient to satisfy our operating cash and capital needs for at least one year after the filing of this Quarterly Report.
 

In addition, we have based our estimate of capital needs on assumptions that may prove to be wrong. Changes may occur that would consume our
available capital faster than anticipated, including changes in and progress of our development activities, the impact of commercialization efforts,
acquisitions of additional drug candidates and changes in regulation. Potential sources of financing include strategic relationships, public or private sales
of equity or debt and other sources of funds. We may seek to access the public or private equity markets when conditions are favorable due to our long-
term capital requirements. If we raise funds by selling additional shares of common stock or other securities convertible into common stock, the
ownership interests of our existing stockholders will be diluted. If we are not able to obtain financing when needed, we may be unable to carry out our
business plan. As a result, we may have to significantly limit our operations, and our business, financial condition and results of operations would be
materially harmed. In such an event, we will be required to undertake a thorough review of our programs, and the opportunities presented by such
programs, and allocate our resources in the manner most prudent.
 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 

In addition to our operating results, as calculated in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) we use certain non-
GAAP financial measures when planning, monitoring, and evaluating our operational performance. The following table presents our net (loss) income and
net (loss) income per share, as calculated in accordance with GAAP, as adjusted to remove the impact of stock-based compensation. For the three
months ended March 31, 2024, stock-based compensation represented approximately 6.7% of our operating expenses, compared to 8.1% for the same
period in 2023, in each case excluding cost of sales and acquired in-process research and development. Our management believes that these non-GAAP
financial measures are useful to enhance understanding of our financial performance, are more indicative of our operational performance and facilitate a
better comparison among fiscal periods. These non-GAAP financial measures are not, and should not be viewed as, substitutes for GAAP reporting
measures.
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Reconciliation of GAAP Net (Loss) Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net (Loss) Income and
GAAP Net (Loss) Income Per Share to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net (Loss) Income Per Share

(in thousands except share and per share data)
 

  For the Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2024   2023  
GAAP net (loss) income  $ (4,815)  $ 1,401 
Adjustments:         

Stock-based compensation -         
Selling, general and administrative (1)   1,450   1,965 
Research and development (2)   927   873 

Non-GAAP adjusted net (loss) income  $ (2,438)  $ 4,239 
         
GAAP net (loss) income per share—basic  $ (0.10)  $ 0.03 
Adjustment to net (loss) income (as detailed above)   0.05   0.06 
Non-GAAP adjusted basic net (loss) income per share (3)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.09 
         
GAAP net (loss) income per share—diluted  $ (0.10)  $ 0.03 
Adjustment to net (loss) income (as detailed above)   0.05   0.06 
Non-GAAP adjusted diluted net (loss) income per share (4)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.09 
(1) To reflect a non-cash charge to operating expense for selling, general, and administrative stock-based compensation.
(2) To reflect a non-cash charge to operating expense for research and development stock-based compensation.
(3) Non-GAAP adjusted basic net (loss) income per share was calculated based on 48,189,256 and 46,636,083 weighted-average shares of common
stock outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
(4) Non-GAAP adjusted diluted net (loss) income per share was calculated based on 48,189,256 and 47,157,904 weighted-average shares of common
stock outstanding for the years ended Mach 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 

We do not have any “off-balance sheet arrangements,” as defined by SEC regulations.
 
Contractual Obligations
 

There have been no material changes outside the ordinary course of business to our contractual obligations and commitments as described in
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2023.
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Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 

Some of the securities that we invest in have market risk in that a change in prevailing interest rates may cause the principal amount of the cash
equivalents to fluctuate. Financial instruments that potentially subject us to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash
equivalents. We invested our excess cash primarily in cash equivalents such as money market investments as of March 31, 2024. The primary objectives
of our investment activities are to ensure liquidity and to preserve principal while at the same time maximizing the income we receive from our cash and
cash equivalents without significantly increasing risk. Additionally, we established guidelines regarding approved investments and maturities of
investments, which are designed to maintain safety and liquidity.
 

Because of the short-term maturities of our cash equivalents, we do not believe that a 10% increase in interest rates would have a material effect
on the realized value of our cash equivalents.
 

We also have interest rate exposure as a result of borrowings outstanding under the Athyrium Notes. As of March 31, 2024 the aggregate
outstanding principal amounts of the Athyrium Notes was $100.0 million. The Athyrium Notes bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the sum of 8.00%
plus the adjusted three-month term SOFR and the lesser of (a) the sum of (i) three-month term SOFR and (ii) 0.26161% (26.161 basis points) and (b)
three and one-half of one percent (3.50%) per annum. If overall interest rates had increased by one hundred basis points during the quarter ended March
31, 2024, our interest expense would have increased by $1.0 million. 
 
Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports under the
Exchange Act, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the timelines specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosures. In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognized that any controls
and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can only provide reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives and in
reaching a reasonable level of assurance, management necessarily was required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of
possible controls and procedures.
 

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we have
evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined under Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e)), as of March 31, 2024. Based on
that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that these disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of
March 31, 2024.
 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the three months ended March 31, 2024 that have materially affected,
or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II – OTHER INFORMATION
 

Item 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 

Legal Malpractice Suit
 

On September 17, 2020, the Company filed a lawsuit against Hedrick Gardner Kincheloe & Garofalo, L.L.P. and David L. Levy, the attorneys who
previously represented the Company in Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . in the Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. The
Company is alleging legal malpractice based on the defendants’ negligent handling of the defense of the Company in Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology,
Inc., et al. The Company is seeking recovery of the entire amount awarded in Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . and all legal fees and
expenses incurred in appealing from the judgment and retrying the damages phase of the trial. On November 23, 2020, the defendant filed an answer to
the complaint denying the allegations of negligence. On August 19, 2022, the Company filed a voluntary dismissal of the legal malpractice action, without
prejudice, to allow the Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc., et al . to conclude before proceedings. On June 2, 2023, the Company re-filed the lawsuit
against Hedrick Gardner Kincheloe & Garofalo, L.L.P. and David L. Levy, the attorneys who previously represented the Company in Eshelman v. Puma
Biotechnology, Inc., et al. in the Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. On August 22, 2023, the defendants filed motions to dismiss the
case. These motions were presented at a hearing on February 20, 2024. The Superior Court Judge granted the motions to dismiss on March 20, 2024.
The Company appealed this ruling to the North Carolina Court of Appeals.
 

Patent-Related Proceedings
 

AstraZeneca Litigation
 

On September 22, 2021, the Company filed suit against AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, AstraZeneca AB, and AstraZeneca PLC for
infringement of United States Patent Nos. 10,603,314 (“the ’314 patent”) and 10,596,162 (“the ’162 patent”) (Puma Biotechnology, Inc. et al. v.
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP et al., 1:21CV01338 (D. Del. Sep. 22, 2021)). The Company’s complaint alleges that AstraZeneca’s commercial
manufacture, use, offer for sale, sale, distribution, and/or importation of Tagrisso® (osimertinib) products for the treatment of gefitinib and/or erlotinib-
resistant non-small cell lung cancer infringes the ’314 and ’162 patents. The Company is an exclusive licensee of the ’314 and ’162 patents under the
Pfizer Agreement. Wyeth is a co-plaintiff. Plaintiffs seek a judgment that AstraZeneca’s product infringes the asserted patents and an award of monetary
damages in an amount to be proven at trial. AstraZeneca AB and AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP filed an answer and counterclaims on November 5,
2021, including claims challenging the asserted patents as not infringed and/or invalid, and accusing plaintiffs of unclean hands and patent misuse. The
parties stipulated to dismiss AstraZeneca PLC as a defendant and Pfizer as a Counterclaim Defendant on December 10, 2021, which the Court so
ordered on December 13, 2021. The Company filed its answer to AstraZeneca’s counterclaims on December 17, 2021, denying those claims. The case
was reassigned to visiting Judge Matthew Kennelly of the Northern District of Illinois. A Markman Hearing was conducted on March 17, 2023, and the
Court issued its claim construction decision on March 29, 2023. Fact discovery closed on May 19, 2023, and expert discovery closed on November 17,
2023. The Court recently denied the parties’ respective motions for summary judgment and Daubert motions, other than to clarify that Plaintiffs’ damages
cannot extend to any time period before the asserted patents were issued. The Court granted AstraZeneca’s motion to dismiss the Company as a
Plaintiff on constitutional standing grounds but denied the motion to dismiss Wyeth as a Plaintiff on constitutional standing grounds. On April 29, 2024,
the Court granted AstraZeneca’s motion to dismiss AstraZeneca’s counterclaims against Puma which removed Puma from the case. Wyeth remains in
the case as a Plaintiff and counterclaim-defendant. Under Puma’s worldwide exclusive license agreement with Pfizer, Inc. (the parent of Wyeth) as
amended, the Company also maintains contractual rights to recover monetary damages in the AstraZeneca litigation, and those contractual rights are
unaffected by the court’s March 18, 2024 and April 29, 2024 orders. A jury trial is scheduled to begin on May 13, 2024.
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Acebright China Litigation
 

On January 18, 2022, Shanghai Acebright Pharmaceuticals Group Co., Ltd. (“Acebright”) filed an ANDA with the National Medical Products
Administration in China (“NMPA”) seeking approval to market a generic version of the Company’s NERLYNX® (neratinib) tablet, 40mg in China.
Acebright seeks approval prior to the expiration of three patents listed on the China Patent Information Registration Platform for Marketed Drugs
(“Chinese Orange Book”), namely, Chinese Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, and ZL200880118789.3 (the “’789 patent”, and
collectively, the “NERLYNX® Patents”), alleging in a Type 4.2 patent declaration that its generic version of NERLYNX does not fall within the scope of the
claims of NERLYNX® Patents listed in the Chinese Orange Book. The patent declaration of Acebright was published in the Chinese Orange Book on
January 19, 2022. On March 2, 2022, the Company filed petitions with the China National Intellectual Property Administration (“CNIPA”) and requested
administrative determination that Acebright’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of NERLYNX® Patents listed in the Chinese
Orange Book. The Company’s request for administrative determination was accepted by CNIPA on March 18, 2022. The Company has notified NMPA of
the acceptance of the request for administrative determination for NMPA to institute a stay of Acebright’s ANDA for nine months. On July 11, 2022,
CNIPA decided that claims 5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL200880118789.3 are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that
these two pharmaceutical method-of-use claims fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange
Book. On September 9, 2022, CNIPA decided that the generic drug in Acebright’s ANDA does not fall within the protection scope of claims 1, 3, 5 and 6
of Patent No. ZL201410082103.7 and claims 1-4, 7 and 9-13 of Patent No. ZL201080060546.6. The three CNIPA administrative decisions on
NERLYNX® Patents have lifted the stay of Acebright’s ANDA by NMPA. The Company has appealed each CNIPA administrative decision in January
2023 at the Beijing Intellectual Property Court (“BJIPC”). The three appeals were accepted by BJIPC on February 20, 2023. The Company also filed three
civil complaints based on the three NERLYNX® Patents against Acebright with the BJIPC in July 2022 and requested court determination that
Acebright’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of NERLYNX® Patents. On May 6, 2023, the Company withdrew two civil lawsuits
and two appeals in relation to Chinese Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6 at the BJIPC. On May 24, 2023, the BJIPC accepted the
Company’s withdrawal request. On July 24, 2023, the Company withdrew the remaining one civil lawsuit and one appeal in relation to Chinese Patent
No. ZL200880118789.3 at the BJIPC. On August 15, 2023, the BJIPC accepted the Company’s withdrawal request. On September 12, 2023, the NMPA
approved Acebright’s ANDA to market a generic version of the Company’s NERLYNX® in China with the approval number of GuoYaoZhunZi
H20234141. 
 

On December 28, 2023, the Company filed a civil lawsuit against Acebright for infringement of the ’789 patent under Article 11 of the Chinese
Patent Law before Jiangsu Nanjing Intermediate People’s Court. The Company’s complaint alleges that Acebright’s offer for sale of a generic version of
the Company’s NERLYNX® product infringes the ’789 patent. The Company seeks a judgment that Acebright’s product infringes the ’789 patent and
Acebright’s act of offer for sale shall be enjoined. On January 2, 2024, Jiangsu Nanjing Intermediate People’s Court accepted the civil complaint and has
recently set an oral hearing for June 20, 2024.
 

Aosaikang China Litigation
 

On November 17, 2022, Jiangsu Aosaikang Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd. (“Aosaikang”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market
a generic version of the Company’s NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2202006. Aosaikang made Type 4.2 declarations against the four
Orange Book Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of
NERLYNX does not fall within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Aosaikang also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and
ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible for Chinese Orange Book listing. 
 

On December 28, 2022, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Aosaikang ANDA with the CNIPA and requested
administrative determination that Aosaikang’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On January 6,
2023, the CNIPA accepted the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and
ZL201080060546.6. Also on January 6, 2023, the CNIPA declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent
Nos. ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the
ground that these pharmaceutical method-of-use claims fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese
Orange Book. On January 28, 2023, the Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Aosaikang ANDA starting from the
CNIPA’s acceptance of the Company’s request for administrative determination. On June 2, 2023, CNIPA decided that the generic drug in Aosaikang’s
ANDA does not fall within the protection scope of claims 1, 3, 5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL201410082103.7 and claims 1-4, 7 and 9-13 of Patent No.
ZL201080060546.6. The two CNIPA administrative decisions on NERLYNX® Patents have lifted the stay of Aosaikang’s ANDA by NMPA. The Company
has the right to appeal each CNIPA administrative decision within six months of receiving the decision. The Company also has the right to enforce the
four Orange Book patents in civil litigation before the Chinese court.
 

Convalife China Litigation
 

Convalife Pharmaceuticals (Shanghai) Co., Ltd (“Convalife”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market a generic version of
the Company’s NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2202095. On December 23, 2022, Convalife made Type 4.2 declarations against the
four Orange Book Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of
NERLYNX does not fall within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Convalife also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and
ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible for Chinese Orange Book listing. 
 

On February 1, 2023, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Convalife ANDA with the CNIPA and requested administrative
determination that Convalife’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On February 3, 2023, the
CNIPA accepted the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6. Also on
February 3, 2023, the CNIPA declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL200880118789.3
and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that these
pharmaceutical method-of-use claims fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange Book. On
February 24, 2023, the Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Convalife ANDA starting from the CNIPA’s acceptance of
the Company’s request for administrative determination. On June 2, 2023, CNIPA decided that the generic drug in Convalife’s ANDA does not fall within
the protection scope of claims 1, 3, 5 and 6 of Patent No. ZL201410082103.7 and claims 1-4, 7 and 9-13 of Patent No. ZL201080060546.6. The two
CNIPA administrative decisions on NERLYNX® Patents have lifted the stay of Convalife’s ANDA by NMPA. The Company has the right to appeal each
CNIPA administrative decision within six months of receiving the decision. The Company also has the right to enforce the four Orange Book patents in
civil litigation before the Chinese court. 
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Kelun China Litigation
 

Hunan Kelun Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Kelun”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market a generic version of the Company’s
NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2300221. On January 28, 2023, Kelun made Type 4.2 declarations against the four Orange Book
Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of NERLYNX does not fall
within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Kelun also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible
for Chinese Orange Book listing.
 

On March 13, 2023, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Kelun ANDA with the CNIPA and requested administrative
determination that Kelun’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On March 21, 2023, the CNIPA
declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9,
alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that these pharmaceutical method-of-use claims
fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange Book. On March 24, 2023, the CNIPA accepted
the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6. On April 17, 2023, the
Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Kelun’s ANDA starting from the CNIPA’s acceptance of the Company’s request for
administrative determination. On September 14, 2023, the Company withdrew the two requests for administrative determination in relation to Chinese
Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6 at the CNIPA. On September 25, 2023, the CNIPA accepted the Company’s withdrawal
request.

 
Hunan Kelun Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Kelun”) filed an ANDA with NMPA in China seeking approval to market a generic version of the Company’s

NERLYNX®. The ANDA application No. is CYHS2300221. On January 28, 2023, Kelun made Type 4.2 declarations against the four Orange Book
Patents ZL201410082103.7, ZL201080060546.6, ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9, alleging that its generic version of NERLYNX does not fall
within the scope of the claims of the Orange Book patents. Kelun also alleged that Patents ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9 are not eligible
for Chinese Orange Book listing.
 

On March 13, 2023, the Company submitted four Article 76 petitions against the Kelun ANDA with the CNIPA and requested administrative
determination that Kelun’s generic neratinib tablet falls within the scope of the claims of the four Orange Book patents. On March 21, 2023, the CNIPA
declined to accept the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL200880118789.3 and ZL201710057547.9,
alleging that the listed claims are not eligible for registration in the Chinese Orange Book on the ground that these pharmaceutical method-of-use claims
fall in the scope of “patents of crystalline forms,” which are not eligible for listing in the Chinese Orange Book. On March 24, 2023, the CNIPA accepted
the Company’s request for administrative determination in relation to Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6. On April 17, 2023, the
Company requested the NMPA to institute a nine-month stay against Kelun’s ANDA starting from the CNIPA’s acceptance of the Company’s request for
administrative determination. On September 14, 2023, the Company withdrew the two requests for administrative determination in relation to Chinese
Patent Nos. ZL201410082103.7 and ZL201080060546.6 at the CNIPA. On September 25, 2023, the CNIPA accepted the Company’s withdrawal
request.

 
Item 1A. RISK FACTORS
 

Under Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, we identified important factors that could affect our
financial performance and could cause our actual results for future periods to differ materially from our anticipated results or other expectations, including
those expressed in any forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report. Except as described below, there has been no material change in our
risk factors subsequent to the filing of our prior reports referenced above. However, the risks described in our reports are not the only risks we face.
Additional risks and uncertainties that we currently deem to be immaterial or not currently known to us, as well as other risks reported from time to time in
our reports to the SEC, also could cause our actual results to differ materially from our anticipated results or other expectations.

 
Item 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
 
Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities
 

None.
 
Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers
 

None.
 
Item 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES
 

None.
 

Item 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES
 

Not applicable.
 

 
Item 5. OTHER INFORMATION
 

Trading Plans
 

During the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2024, our directors and officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange Act) who adopted or
terminated contracts, instructions, written plans or arrangements for the purchase or sale of our securities are set forth in the table below:

 
   Trading Arrangement   
Name and Title Action Date Rule 10b5-1* Non-Rule 10b5-1** Total Shares of Common Stock to be Sold Expiration Date
Allison Dorval,
Board Member

Adopt March 6, 2024 X  Up to 11,000 shares June 30, 2024
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Item 6. EXHIBITS
 
 (a) Exhibits required by Item 601 of Regulation S-K.
 

Exhibit
Number  Description

   
3.1

 
Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as filed with the Secretary of State of the State of
Delaware on June 14, 2016 (filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 15, 2016,
and incorporated herein by reference)

   
3.2  Fourth Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company (filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company ’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with

the SEC on August 18, 2023, and incorporated herein by reference)
   

10.1+  Seventh Amendment to Note Purchase Agreement and Third Amendment to Disclosure Letter, dated April 12, 2024, by and between
the Company and Athyrium Opportunities IV CO-Invest 1 LP, as Administrative Agent

   
31.1+  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 with respect to the registrant ’s

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
   
31.2+  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, with respect to the registrant ’s

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024
   
32.1++  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002
   
32.2++  Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002
   
101.INS+  Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are

embedded within the Inline XBRL document.
   
101.SCH+  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
   
101.CAL+  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
   
101.DEF+  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
   
101.LAB+  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
   
101.PRE+  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Linkbase Document
   
104+  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
   
+  Filed herewith
++  Furnished herewith
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.
   
Date: May 2, 2024 By: /s/ Alan H. Auerbach 
  Alan H. Auerbach
  President and Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)
   
Date: May 2, 2024 By: /s/ Maximo F. Nougues 
  Maximo Nougues
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1
 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT
AND THIRD AMENDMENT TO DISCLOSURE LETTER

 
This SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND THIRD AMENDMENT TO DISCLOSURE LETTER (this “ Agreement”),

dated as of April 12, 2024, is entered into by and among PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “ Issuer”), the Guarantors party
hereto, the Purchasers party hereto and ATHYRIUM OPPORTUNITIES IV CO-INVEST 1 LP, as the Administrative Agent. All capitalized terms used
herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Note Purchase Agreement (as defined below).
 

RECITALS
 

WHEREAS, the Issuer, the Guarantors, the Purchasers and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of
July 23, 2021 (as amended or modified from time to time, the “Note Purchase Agreement”);
 

WHEREAS, the Credit Parties have requested that the Note Purchase Agreement and the Disclosure Letter be amended as set forth below,
subject to the terms and conditions specified in this Agreement; and
 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are willing to amend the Note Purchase Agreement and the Disclosure Letter, subject to the terms and conditions
specified in this Agreement.
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
 

1.         Amendments. The Note Purchase Agreement and the Disclosure Letter are hereby amended as follows:
 

(a)    The following definitions are hereby added to Section 1.01 of the Note Purchase Agreement in appropriate alphabetical order to
read as follows:

 
“Seventh Amendment Effective Date” means April 12, 2024.

 
“Specified 2024 Litigation Payment” means the one-time payment or payments in cash (inclusive of any judgment and/or

settlement amounts, costs and fees (including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees)) by the Issuer made or to be made on or about
November 1, 2024 with respect to the Eshelman Litigation (or any related derivative litigation(s) in connection therewith) in an aggregate
amount not to exceed $8,000,000.

 
(b)    The following definitions in Section 1.01 of the Note Purchase Agreement are hereby amended to read as follows:

 
“Extraordinary Receipts” means any cash received by or paid to or for the account of any Person not in the ordinary course of

business, including, without limitation, tax refunds, pension plan reversions, proceeds of insurance (other than proceeds of business
interruption insurance to the extent such proceeds constitute compensation for lost earnings), condemnation awards (and payments in
lieu thereof), indemnity payments and any purchase price adjustments and any cash received in connection with the settlement or other
resolution (including by judgment) of any litigation, arbitration or other dispute; provided, that, in no event shall “Extraordinary Receipts”
include (i) any Specified Extraordinary Receipts (other than, to the extent permitted by Section 7.16(c) to be utilized to make a payment
required by (or otherwise reinvested in accordance with) Section 2.03(b)(ii), any Excess Specified Extraordinary Receipts) to the extent
such Specified Extraordinary Receipts are (A) used by the Issuer to make a payment (or, prior to payment, maintained by the Issuer in a
Deposit Account that is subject to a Deposit Account Control Agreement in accordance with Section 7.16(c)) with respect to the
Eshelman Litigation (or any related derivative litigation(s) in connection therewith) in compliance with Section 8.11(b) or (B) received and
held by the Issuer in compliance with Section 7.23(a) and thereafter used (or, prior to use, maintained by the Issuer in a Deposit
Account that is subject to a Deposit Account Control Agreement in accordance with Section 7.16(c)) by the Issuer in accordance with
Section 7.23(c), or (ii) the proceeds of any issuance of Qualified Capital Stock by the Issuer.

 
“Specified Litigation Amount ” means, with respect to any payment made in connection with the Eshelman Litigation, as of any

date of determination, an amount equal to the sum (without duplication) of (a) the total of (i) the amount set forth on Schedule 8.11(b) to
the Disclosure Letter, plus (ii) any Specified Extraordinary Receipts (the sum of the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii), the “Free and Clear
Amount”), less (iii) the portion of the Free and Clear Amount that the Issuer has used to make any payment under Section 8.11(b) from
and after the Fourth Amendment Effective Date in respect of the Eshelman Litigation on or prior to such date of determination plus (b)
Qualified Equity Issuance Proceeds received by the Issuer with respect to, and prior to the making of, such payment; provided, that, in
order for the Issuer to use any portion of the Free and Clear Amount to make any payment in respect of the Eshelman Litigation, a
Responsible Financial Officer of the Issuer shall have delivered a certificate to the Administrative Agent (in form and substance
reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent), (x) certifying as to the amount of the Free and Clear Amount so used in connection
with the Eshelman Litigation and (y) setting forth a calculation of the then current amount of the Free and Clear Amount after giving
effect to such use. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent the Issuer makes or has made the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment,
the definition “Specified Litigation Amount” shall not include any amount of the Specified Extraordinary Receipts or Qualified Equity
Issuance Proceeds that the Issuer is required to receive pursuant to Section 7.23(a) and use pursuant to Section 7.23(c).

 
“Qualified Equity Issuance” means, with respect to any payment made in connection with the Eshelman Litigation, any issuance

of the Issuer’s Qualified Capital Stock occurring within the period commencing on the Fourth Amendment Effective Date and ending on
November 1, 2025.

 
 



 
 

(c)    Clause (c) of Section 7.16 of the Note Purchase Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
 

(c)         Maintain all Specified Extraordinary Receipts at all times after receipt thereof in a Deposit Account that is subject to a
Deposit Account Control Agreement; provided, that, (i) to the extent the aggregate amount of all such Specified Extraordinary Receipts
exceeds $8,000,000 (such excess amount, the “Excess Specified Extraordinary Receipts”), the Credit Parties shall no longer be required
to so maintain such Excess Specified Extraordinary Receipts when and to the extent that such Excess Specified Extraordinary Receipts
are utilized to make a payment required by (or are otherwise reinvested in accordance with) Section 2.03(b)(ii) and (ii) for the avoidance
of doubt, the Credit Parties shall no longer be required to so maintain Specified Extraordinary Receipts when and to the extent (A) that
such Specified Extraordinary Receipts are utilized to make a payment permitted under Section 8.11(b) or (B) that such Specified
Extraordinary Receipts are utilized to replenish all or portion of the cash balance used to make the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment in
accordance with Section 7.23(c).

 
(d)    The Note Purchase Agreement is hereby amended by adding a new Section 7.23 thereto to read as follows:

 
7.23         Specified 2024 Litigation Payment.

 
Solely to the extent the Issuer makes or has made the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment, on or prior to November 1, 2025, (a)

cause the amount equal to the sum of (i) the Specified Extraordinary Receipts received by the Issuer from and after the Seventh
Amendment Effective Date to and including November 1, 2025 and (ii) the Qualified Equity Issuance Proceeds received by the Issuer
from and after the Seventh Amendment Effective Date to and including November 1, 2025, to be greater than or equal to the aggregate
amount of the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment actually made by the Issuer and (b) deliver a certificate to the Administrative Agent (in
form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent) signed by a Responsible Financial Officer of the Issuer
certifying the Issuer’s compliance with the foregoing clause (a). The Issuer shall use the amounts referred to in clauses (a)(i) and (ii)
above solely for purposes of replenishing the cash balance originally used to make the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment (and not, for
the avoidance of doubt, for designating such amounts as included in the definition of Specified Litigation Amount for purposes of making
any additional payment with respect to the Eshelman Litigation (or any related derivative litigation(s) in connection therewith)); provided,
that, once such amounts have been used to fully replenish the cash balance originally used to make the Specified 2024 Litigation
Payment, the Issuer shall be permitted thereafter to use such amounts for general corporate purposes (excluding, for the avoidance of
doubt, the making of any additional payment with respect to the Eshelman Litigation (or any related derivative litigation(s) in connection
therewith)). No amount of the Specified Extraordinary Receipts or the Qualified Equity Issuance Proceeds received by the Issuer and
counted for purposes of compliance with this Section 7.23 shall subsequently be designated as included in the definition of Specified
Litigation Amount for any purpose under this Agreement.

 
(e)    Clause (b) of Section 8.11 of the Note Purchase Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

 
(b)         Make any payment (inclusive of any and all judgment and/or settlement amounts, costs and fees (including, but not

limited to, attorneys’ fees)) with respect to the Eshelman Litigation (or any related derivative litigation(s) in connection therewith) (other
than any such payment to the extent made in the form of Qualified Capital Stock of the Issuer) that is in excess of the Specified Litigation
Amount with respect thereto; provided, that, the Issuer may make the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment in excess of the Specified
Litigation Amount that is available at the time of such payment, subject to the following conditions: (i) no Default or Event of Default shall
have occurred and be continuing or would result from the making of such payment, (ii) the Credit Parties shall thereafter comply with all
of the requirements under Section 7.23 and (iii) after making the Specified 2024 Litigation Payment, no Credit Party shall, nor shall it
permit any Subsidiary to, directly or indirectly, make any additional payment with respect to the Eshelman Litigation (or any related
derivative litigation(s) in connection therewith), regardless of whether any Specified Litigation Amount is available for such purpose.

 
(f)    Clause (b) of Section 9.01 of the Note Purchase Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

 
( b )         Specific Covenants. Any Credit Party fails to perform or observe any term, covenant or agreement contained in any of

Section 7.01, 7.02, 7.03, 7.05, 7.10, 7.11, 7.12, 7.14, 7.15, 7.16, 7.17, 7.18, 7.19, 7.20 or 7.23 or Article VIII; or
 

(g)    Schedule 1.01(c) to the Disclosure Letter is hereby amended by replacing the text “November 1, 2024” with the text “November 1,
2025”.

 
2.         Condition Precedent. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date hereof upon satisfaction of each of the following conditions:

 
(a)    the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Agreement duly executed by the Issuer, the Guarantors, the

Purchasers and the Administrative Agent; and
 

(b)    the Issuer shall have paid all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent and its
Affiliates prior to the date hereof (including the reasonable fees, charges and disbursements of outside counsel for the Administrative Agent), in
each case, to the extent required under Section 11.04 of the Note Purchase Agreement and invoiced at least three Business Days prior to the
date hereof.

 
3 .          Reaffirmation of Representations and Warranties; No Default . The Issuer and each other Credit Party represents and warrants to the

Administrative Agent and each Purchaser that after giving effect to this Agreement (a) the representations and warranties of the Issuer and each other
Credit Party contained in Article VI of the Note Purchase Agreement or any other Note Document, or which are contained in any document furnished at
any time under or in connection therewith, are true and correct in all material respects (and in all respects if any such representation or warranty is
already qualified by materiality or reference to Material Adverse Effect) on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and
warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in all material respects (and in all respects if any such
representation or warranty is already qualified by materiality or reference to Material Adverse Effect) as of such earlier date, and except that for purposes
of this Section 3, the representations and warranties contained in clauses (a) and (b) of Section 6.05 of the Note Purchase Agreement shall be deemed
to refer to the most recent statements furnished pursuant to clauses (a) and (b) of Section 7.01 of the Note Purchase Agreement, respectively, and (b) no
Default or Event of Default exists.
 

 



 
 

4.         Miscellaneous.
 

(a)         The Note Purchase Agreement and the obligations of the Credit Parties thereunder and under the other Note Documents, are
hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect according to their terms.

 
(b)         Sections 11.14 and 11.15 of the Note Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and shall apply, mutatis

mutandis, to this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.
 

(c)         As a material part of the consideration for the Administrative Agent and the Purchasers entering into this Agreement, the Credit
Parties agree that the Administrative Agent, the Purchasers, each of their respective Affiliates and each of the foregoing Persons’ respective
officers, managers, members, directors, advisors, sub-advisors, partners, agents and employees, and their respective successors and assigns
(hereinafter all of the above collectively referred to as the “Purchaser Group”), are irrevocably and unconditionally released, discharged and
acquitted from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands, damages and liabilities of whatever kind or nature, in law or in equity, now
known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected to the extent that any of the foregoing arises from any action or failure to act under or otherwise
arising in connection with the Note Documents, in each case arising on or prior to the date hereof, except to the extent such actions, causes of
action, claims, demands, damages and liabilities result from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any of the Purchaser Group as
determined by a court of competent jurisdiction in a final and nonappealable judgment.

 
(d)         This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an

original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement
by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g. “pdf” or “tif”) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this
Agreement.

 
( e )         THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY

AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
 

[Signature pages follow]
 
 



 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.
 
ISSUER:
 
PUMA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.,
a Delaware corporation
 
By:/s/ Alan H. Auerbach
 
Name: Alan Auerbach
Title: Chief Executive Officer
 

 



 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:
 
ATHYRIUM OPPORTUNITIES
IV CO-INVEST 1 LP, a Delaware limited partnership
 
By: ATHYRIUM OPPORTUNITIES ASSOCIATES IV CO-INVEST LLC
 
By:/s/ Rashida Adams
 
Name: Rashida Adams
Title: Authorized Signatory
 

 



 
 
 
PURCHASERS:
 
ATHYRIUM OPPORTUNITIES
IV CO-INVEST 1 LP, a Delaware limited partnership
 
By: ATHYRIUM OPPORTUNITIES ASSOCIATES IV CO-INVEST LLC
 
By:/s/ Rashida Adams
 
Name: Rashida Adams
Title: Authorized Signatory
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Alan H. Auerbach, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Puma Biotechnology, Inc. for the quarter ended March 31, 2024;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 2, 2024  /s/ Alan H. Auerbach
 

 
Alan H. Auerbach
Principal Executive Officer

 
 



 

Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Maximo F. Nougues, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Puma Biotechnology, Inc. for the quarter ended March 31, 2024;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.
 
Date: May 2, 2024  /s/ Maximo F. Nougues
 

 
Maximo F. Nougues
Chief Financial Officer

 
 



 

Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

The following certification is being furnished solely to accompany the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Puma Biotechnology, Inc. for the
quarter ended March 31, 2024, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and in accordance with SEC Release No. 33-8238. This certification shall not be deemed
“filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, nor shall it be incorporated by reference in any filing of Puma
Biotechnology, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation
language in such filing.
 

Certification of Principal Executive Officer
 

I, Alan H. Auerbach, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that
the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Puma Biotechnology, Inc. for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information contained in such report fairly
presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Puma Biotechnology, Inc.
 
Date: May 2, 2024  /s/ Alan H. Auerbach
 

 
Alan H. Auerbach
Principal Executive Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Puma Biotechnology, Inc. and will be retained by

Puma Biotechnology, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 

 



 

Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

The following certification is being furnished solely to accompany the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Puma Biotechnology, Inc. for the
quarter ended March 31, 2024, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and in accordance with SEC Release No. 33-8238. This certification shall not be deemed
“filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, nor shall it be incorporated by reference in any filing of Puma
Biotechnology, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation
language in such filing.
 

Certification of Principal Financial Officer
 

I, Maximo F. Nougues, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Puma Biotechnology, Inc. for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the information contained in such report fairly
presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Puma Biotechnology, Inc.
 
Date: May 2, 2024  /s/ Maximo F. Nougues
 

 
Maximo F. Nougues
Principal Financial and Accounting Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Puma Biotechnology, Inc. and will be retained by

Puma Biotechnology, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 

 


